Cald DFink center

PARTS MANUAL




This machine has been engineered to our own rigid safety and performance standards. It
has been designed to comply with sanitation and health guidelines recommended by the
Automatic Merchandising Health-Industry Council (AMHIC) and it conforms with all other
NAMA safety recommendations.

This machine has been manufactured in accordance with the safety standards of both
Underwriter’s Laboratories and the Canadian Standards Association. To maintain this
degree of safety and to continue to achieve the level of performance built into this machine,
it is important that installation and maintenance be performed so as to not alter the original
construction or wiring and that replacement parts are as specified in the Parts Manual. Your
investment in this equipment will be protected by using the Operator’s Guide and this Parts
Manual in your operation, service and maintenance work. By following prescribed proce-
dures, machine performance and safety will be preserved.



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

List of Figures

List of Figures

SeCtion A: EXTEIIOr OF DOOT ..cciiiiiiiiiee ettt s e neeeas 1
FIGURE 1. 328 MEICNANUISE ....eeeeiiiiiiiiiiieiiiei ettt e e e 1
FIGURE 2: Trim - Millennia Style - Part 1 0f 3 ... 2
FIGURE 3: Trim - Millennia Style - Part 2 0f 3 ... 4
FIGURE 4: Trim - Millennia Style - Part 3073 ... 6
FIGURE 5:  Trim - Standard StYIE ........ooooo it 8
FIGURE 6: Do00r ASSEMDBIY - EXIEIION ...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 12
FIGURE 7: Display Assembly - Part 1 0f 2 ..o 14
FIGURE 8: Display Assembly - Part 2 0F 2 ... 16
Section B: INTErior OFf DOOK ..o e e e 18
FIGURE 9: Do00r ASSEMDBIY - INTEIION ...cooiiiiiiiiii it 18
FIGURE 10: Lock Bar Assembly - Standard Style ...........cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 20
FIGURE 11: Lock Bar Assembly - Millennia Style ... 22
FIGURE 12: Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Standard Style ..........cccoooeiiiiiiinn, 24
FIGURE 13: Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Millennia Style ..........ccccooiiiiiiin, 26
FIGURE 14: Fluorescent Lamp Assembly & Ballast ...............ouvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 28
FIGURE 15: Service Light ASSEMDIY .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 30
FIGURE 16: Service Light & Bracket Assembly (UK/France/Germany) ..............ccccvvvneeee 32
Section C: Miscellaneous CabinNetl ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 34
FIGURE 17: Common Cabinet - REAI .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 34
FIGURE 18: Base Plate ASSEMDIIES ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 36
FIGURE 19: Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge ASSEMDBIIES ............euuviiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiii, 38
FIGURE 20: DoOr HiNge ASSEMBIIES .....coviiiiiiiiieiiee e 40
FIGURE 21: Interlock Switch and Bracket ...t 42
FIGURE 22: Capacitor And Bracket ASSEMDBIY ........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 44
SECTION D: CUP STALION cooiiiiiieeeee et e e e e e e e e e e s e e bbb e e e e e eeees 46
FIGURE 23: Cup Station ASSEMDBIY .......eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei et 46
FIGURE 24: Miscellaneous Cup Station COMPONENTS ..........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeeeeraaaennns 48
FIGURE 25: Delivery DOOr ASSEMDBIY ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 50
FIGURE 26: Center Plate ASSEMDIIES .......ooooiiiiiiii e 52
FIGURE 27: Mechanism And Canister ASSembly - ShOrt ..........cccvuiiiiiie 54
FIGURE 28: Turret and Canister Assembly - ShOrt ..., 56
FIGURE 29: Mechanism and Canister ASSembBIy - Large .........ccccccvvviieeiiieeiiniiieeii, 58
FIGURE 30: Turret And Canister ASSembly - Large ........cccccvvvimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 60
FIGURE 31: Mechanism ASSEMDIY ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 62
FIGURE 32: Cup Mechanism Mounting Bracket ASSEMDIY ..........cccuviiiiiiiiii, 64
FIGURE 33: CUup RING ASSEMDIY ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 66
August, 2003 i 3280033



List of Figures Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

List of Figures

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator............eueeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 68
FIGURE 34: Syrup PUMP ASSEMDIY ...ooiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt 68
FIGURE 35: Syrup Pump CO2 Regulator ASSembly .........ccccoumiiiiiiiiiiiii e 70
FIGURE 36: Gas Assist Syrup Pump and Bracket ASsembly ..........cccooooiiiiinn. 72
FIGURE 37: Bag-IN-BOX CONNECLOIS ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 74
FIGURE 38: Syrup Tank CONLAINEIS .......couiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt 76
FIGURE 39: Diaphragm Syrup Pump and Bracket Assembly ...........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 78
FIGURE 40: Diaphragm SYrup PUMP ....ueuiieeiiiieeeceeeee e 80
FIGURE 41: Carbonator Final ASSEMDIY .......cooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 86
FIGURE 42: COMPONENE COVEIS ..ottt e ettt eea e e e e e e e eeeees 88
Section F: Water Bath ASSembIY ..o 90
FIGURE 43: Water Bath Assembly - Part 1 0f 2 ..., 90
FIGURE 44: Water Bath Assembly - Part 2 0f 2 ..o, 92
FIGURE 45: Agitator Assembly - Water Bath ..o 94
FIGURE 46: Water Valve Assembly - Non-Carbonated ............cccceeeeieiiiiiiniiiiiis 96
FIGURE 47: Hydrolife Water FIlter ............ueiiiiiiii e 98
FIGURE 48: Everpure Water Filter ...ttt 100
FIGURE 49: Overflow SWitCh ASSEMDIY .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 102
Section G: Icemaker ASSEMDBIY ... 104
FIGURE 50: Icemaker ASSEMDBIY .......ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 104
FIGURE 51: Icemaker COMPONENTS .....oouiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt eee e e e e e e e e s 106
FIGURE 52: Hopper and Agitator ASSEMDIIES ........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 108
FIGURE 53: Icelevel COMPONENTS ......cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt e e e 110
FIGURE 54: Icemaker - Miscellan@ous Parts ............ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 112
FIGURE 55: 1CEMAKET IMOTOT .....ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ee e e e e e e e 114
FIGURE 56: Water Feeder Assembly - USA/GErmany .........ccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiinieiieeieiiiiseeens 116
FIGURE 57: Water Feeder Assembly - UK/France ...........cccccouviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 118
FIGURE 58: Icemaker Condenser and COMPIrESSON ..........uuuuuurrrrriiiieeeieeieieeaeaaaaanaanaaaanans 120
FIGURE 59: Pump and Valve Assembly - Coolsan ...........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinieee 122
Section H: Monetary and POWET ...ttt 124
FIGURE 60: Monetary Panel Assembly - Part 1 0f 2 .......cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeees 124
FIGURE 61: Monetary Panel Assembly - Part 2 0f 2 ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 126
FIGURE 62: Face Plate ASSEMDIY ........cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 128
FIGURE 62A:Monetary Inserts - Upper POSITION..........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 130
FIGURE 62B:Monetary Inserts - LOWEr POSItION..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeeeee e 131
FIGURE 63: Coin Receptacle ASSEMDIIES ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 132
FIGURE 64: Card Reader and Bill Validator Combinations .............ccccceeniiiiiiiiniinnnnnns 134
FIGURE 65: Power Panel and PCB ASSEMDIY ..o 138
FIGURE 66: Power Panel Assembly -115V (U.S.) ..o 140
FIGURE 67: Power Panel ASSembIy - UK ... 142
FIGURE 68: Power Panel Assembly - 230 V - Fr/Gr (France/Germany) ..........ccc..ccoeeee. 144
FIGURE 69: Cabling Block Diagram (115 V) ..cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 146
FIGURE 70: Cabling Block Diagram (230 V) ...coooiiiiiii ittt 148

3280033 ii August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

List of Tables

List of Tables

SeCtion A: EXTEIION OF DOOT ..ciiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e neeeee s 1
TABLE 1: 328 MEICRANMISEY ...ceeiiiiiiiiiii e 1
TABLE 2: Trim - Millennia Style - Part 1 0f 3 ... 3
TABLE 3: Trim - Millennia Style - Part 2 0f 3 ... 5
TABLE 4: Trim - Millennia Style - Part 3 0f 3 .....ooiiiieeie e 7
TABLE 5: TrM - STANAANA STYIE ...eeiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 9
TABLE 5A:  Top Trim Panels - Standard Style ... 10
TABLE 5B:  Right Hand Trim Panels - Standard Style ... 10
TABLE 5C:  Right Center Trim Panels - Standard Style ... 10
TABLE 5D:  Bottom Trim Panels - Standard Style ... 11
TABLE 5E:  Left Hand Trim Panels - Standard Style ... 11
TABLE 5F: Left Center Trim Panels - Standard Style .........cccocooiiiiiiii e 11
TABLE 6: Door ASSEemMDBIY - EXIEIION ..o 13
TABLE 7: Display Assembly - Part 1 0f 2 ..o 15
TABLE 8: Display Assembly - Part 2 0f 2 ... 17
SeCtion B: INTEIIOr OF DOOK ..o e e e e e e e 18
TABLE 9: Door ASSemDbBIY - INTEIIOK ..o 19
TABLE 10: Lock Bar Assembly - Standard Style .........c.ccooiiiii 21
TABLE 11: Lock Bar Assembly - Millennia Style ..o 23
TABLE 12: Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Standard Style ............ccccccuviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiiieiien, 25
TABLE 13: Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Millennia Style ..........cccccuviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiiieiiee 27
TABLE 14: Fluorescent Lamp Assembly & Ballast .........cccocooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 29
TABLE 14A: Backlight Assembly (NOt SHOWN) ...ooooiiiiiiii e 29
TABLE 15: Service Light ASSEMDIY ..oooiiiiiiiii 31
TABLE 16: Service Light & Bracket Assembly (UK/France/Germany) ........cccoooeeiiiiiiiniieniieninne 33
Section C: Miscellaneous CabiNel ... 34
TABLE 17: CommoNn CabiNet - REAI .....ooiiiiiiiiiiii e 35
TABLE 18: Base Plate ASSEMDBIIES ..o 37
TABLE 19: Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblies ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii 39
TABLE 20: Door Hinge ASSEMDBIIES ... 41
TABLE 21: Interlock Switch and Bracket .........ccooooiiiiii e 43
TABLE 22: Capacitor And Bracket ASSEMDBIY ......cooviiiiiiiii 45
SECTION D: CUP STALION i e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaas 46
TABLE 23: CUp Station ASSEMDIY ..cooiiiiiiiiii e 47
TABLE 24: Miscellaneous Cup Station COMPONENTS .........uuuuruuruuuriiuiiirieirieirereerereeerreerreerree e 49
TABLE 25: Delivery DOor ASSEMDBIY ... 51
TABLE 26A: Center Plate ASsembly - COMMON ....cooiiiiiiii bbb 53
TABLE 26B: Center Plate Assembly - Millennia ...........oooooiiiiiiiiii e 53
TABLE 27: Mechanism And Canister Assembly - ShOrt ..ot 55
TABLE 28: Turret and Canister ASSEMDIY - SNOI .......ooviiiiiiiiii e 57
TABLE 29: Mechanism and Canister ASSEMDBIY - LArge .........ccccuuveimiemmimmrieiiiieiiiieeienieeriereeeneeen 59
TABLE 30: Turret And Canister ASSEMDIY - LAIJE .....uevuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee ettt 61
TABLE 31: MechanisSm ASSEMDIY ... 63
TABLE 32: Cup Mechanism Mounting Bracket ASSEMDIY ... 65
TABLE 33: Cup RING ASSEMDBIY .o 67
August, 2003 iii 3280033



List of Tables

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

List of Tables

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator............eeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 68
TABLE 34: SYrup PUMP ASSEMDIY . 69
TABLE 35: Syrup Pump CO2 Regulator ASSEMDIY .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 71
TABLE 36: Gas Assist Syrup Pump and Bracket Assembly ... 73
TABLE 37: Bag-IN-BOX CONNECIOIS .....ccoeiiiiiiiiei ettt 75
TABLE 38: SYrup Tank CONTAINEIS ...ooiiiii et e e 77
TABLE 39: Diaphragm Syrup Pump and Bracket ASsembly ..........cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiceeee, 79
TABLE 40: Diaphragm SYIUP PUMP ..eeeiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt ee e e e e e 81
TABLE 40A: Tubing Usage - Model 328 ..ot 84
TABLE 40B: Tubing Usage - MOl 327 .....cooiiiiiioi ettt 84
TABLE 40C: Tubing Usage - All Models and COUNLIES .............uvuumiuiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiiieiieniiesnieereesieeene 85
TABLE 41: Carbonator Final ASSEMDIY ..o 87
TABLE 42: COMPONENT COVEIS .ottt e et r et e e e et e e e e e e e e eerenennans 89
Section F: Water Bath ASSembIY ... 90
TABLE 43:  Water Bath Assembly - Part 1 0f 2 ... 91
TABLE 44:  Water Bath Assembly - Part 2 0f 2 ... 93
TABLE 45:  Agitator Assembly - Water Bath ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiii e 95
TABLE 45A: Water Bath Refrigeration COMPONENtS ..........ccccueuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiiieiieeeieeee e 95
TABLE 46:  Water Valve Assembly - Non-Carbonated ............ccccccveviimiiiiiieiiieiiiiiieeiieeiieeveeeieeene 97
TABLE 47: Hydrolife WaAter Flter ...........ueiiiiiiiiiiieiieeie ettt 99
TABLE 48: Everpure Water Filter ............o.uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 101
TABLE 49: Overflow SWItCh ASSEMDIY ...oooiiiiii s 103
Section G: Icemaker ASSEMDBIY ... 104
TABLE 50: Icemaker ASSEMDBIY ... 105
TABLE 51: [ceMAKEr COMPONENTS ....uiiiiiiiiiiiieei ittt e e e e e e e e e e e n e e e s 107
TABLE 52: Hopper and Agitator ASSEMDBIIES ......co.uiiiiiiiiii 109
TABLE 53: [CElEVEl COMPONENLS ....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieei ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 111
TABLE 54: Icemaker - MiSCellan@0ous PartS ...........iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 113
TABLE 55: T2 g g oL =T oY (] (o PO PP P UPPPUPPP PP 115
TABLE 56:  Water Feeder Assembly - USA/GEIMANY ........c.ccccouuuuiummmmmriiiiiieiiieinieriensiesnnenieenieees 117
TABLE 57:  Water Feeder ASSembly - UK/FranCe .........cccccocuuuiumiiimiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiiieiieeiiesiieeieeeieees 119
TABLE 58: Icemaker Condenser and COMPIESSON .......cuuiiiiieeiieiiieiieeeieeeieee ettt ee e eee e e eaeees 121
TABLE 59: Pump and Valve ASSemMDBIY - COOISAN .........oeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieteee e 123
3280033 iv August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

List of Tables

List of Tables

Section H: Monetary and POWET ...........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia e e e 124
TABLE 60: Monetary Panel Assembly - Part 1 0f 2 ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 125
TABLE 61: Monetary Panel Assembly - Part 2 0f 2 ... 127
TABLE 62: Face Plate ASSemDbBly ... 129
TABLE 63: Coin Receptacle ASSemDbBIiesS ... 133
TABLE 64: Card Reader and Bill Validator Combinations ... 135
TABLE 64A: Coin MechaniSm OPLIONS .......ccouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt 136
TABLE 64B: Bill Validator OPLiONS ...c..uciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt ae e 137
TABLE 64C: Card Reader OPLONS .....cooiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 137
TABLE 65: Power Panel and PCB ASSEMDBIY ...t 139
TABLE 66: Power Panel ASsembly - 115V (U.S.) ..t 141
TABLE 67: Power Panel ASSembly - UK ... 143
TABLE 68: Power Panel Assembly - 230 V - Fr/Gr (France/Germany) ...........cooeeerveeninnnnnennnne 145
TABLE 69: Cabling Block Diagram (115 V) oo 147
TABLE 70: Cabling Block Diagram (230 V) ..cooeeiiiiiiiiiiee e 149
TABLE 71A: Bag Assembly 15: B3280001 (U.S.) .oooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 150
TABLE 71B: Bag Assembly 1: B3280007 (U.K.) oo 151
TABLE 71C: Bag Assembly 6: B3280008 (FIranCe) ........cooeoiiiiiiiiiioiiiee e 152
TABLE 71D: Bag Assembly 7: B3280005 (GEIMANY) ....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 153
TABLE 72: Supplemental Kits for the Cold Drink CEeNter .........ccccccviiiiiiiiiiii 154
August, 2003 \Y 3280033



List of Tables Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

3280033 Vi August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 1: 328 MERCHANDISER

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 -- CABINET ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 17 FOR DETAILS)
2 -- DOOR ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 6 FOR DETAILS)
3 -- BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 18 FOR DETAILS)
1
N /
T 3
J 327p0068
FIGURE 1: 328 MERCHANDISER
August, 2003 1 3280033




Section A: Exterior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

i //

4
\

\
e 363p0232

FIGURE 2: TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE - PART 1 OF 3

3280033 2 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 2: TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE - PART 1 OF 3

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3282019 DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - PAINTED 1
2 1572259 FILLER - GROOVE - SHORT 2
1572254 RIGHT PANEL MONETARY & BUTTON ASSEMBLY - A21 (327)
3 3632137 RIGHT PANEL MONETARY & BUTTON ASSEMBLY - A24 (328) !
4 1572214 RIGHT HAND TRIM - LOWER - B 1
5 1572258 DECAL - DOOR TRIM VERTICAL ASSEMBLY 1
6 4552058 LEFT HAND TRIM - UPPER - C 1
7 4552059 LEFT HAND TRIM - MIDDLE - D 1
8 4552060 LEFT HAND TRIM - BOTTOM - E 1
9 1572267 TRIM - LOWER - DOOR SIDE - GRAY --
August, 2003 3 3280033




Section A: Exterior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

363p0233

FIGURE 3: TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE - PART 2 OF 3

3280033 4 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 3: TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE - PART 2 OF 3

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3632202 HORIZONTAL TRIM - TOP - 42" - H3 1
3632204 DECAL - TRIM HORIZONTAL - 42”
2 3632033 GLASS - CURVED FRONT - 42" TWIN 1
3 3632135 GASKET - GLASS 1
4 3632203 HORIZONTAL TRIM - 42" TWIN - R2 1
5 3632133 PANEL - BOTTOM - PAINTED 1
August, 2003 5 3280033




Section A: Exterior of Door

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

FIGURE 4: TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE - PART 3 OF 3

/
/

S S S S S
N N N N [N N

®

QOO OOO0

)

QOO0 QLOLOL

QOO O0O

U S

363p0230

3280033

August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 4: TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE - PART 3 OF 3

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1572254 RIGHT PANEL MONETARY & BUTTON ASSEMBLY - A -21
N 3632137 RIGHT PANEL MONETARY & BUTTON ASSEMBLY - A -24 -
1572213 RIGHT HAND TRIM- UPPER - A- 21
! 3632114 RIGHT HAND TRIM - UPPER - A - 24 !
2 1572212 ARRAY - PUSH BUTTON SELECTION 1
3 1572224 SPRING - PUSH BUTTON 24
4 1572223 PLATE - STOP BUTTONS 1
5 1472454 SCREW-#6-20 X.31 PHIL. TRUSS 12
6 1572292 RETAINER - RETURN BUTTON 1
7 1572210 COIN RETURN BUTTON - A-2 1
8 2302053 SPACER CUP 4
9 1572323 EXTENSION - COIN INSERT 1
10 1472222 COIN BLOCK 1
11 1572209 COIN INSERT - A-1 1
Note: Model 327 uses a 21 key assembly
Model 328 uses a 24 key assembly
August, 2003 7 3280033




Section A: Exterior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Y

(4 BOLTS)

DOOR FRAME
5
P
¢¢¢ 6 5
%
7 RIGHT SIDE SHOWN
__z EE 6 LEFT IS MIRROR IMAGE
_ /
% 7
/ Z
8 2
/ DOOR FRAME TOP
P = 3
(7 SCREWS) .
/

(7 NUTS) 4
(7 BOLTS)

DISPLAY
GLASS
\
7,10

(9 SCREWS
EACH SIDE) DOOR
FRAME

(4 NUTS)

(7 SCREWS)

RIGHT SIDE SHOWN
LEFT IS MIRROR IMAGE

DOOR FRAME
BOTTOM

327p004¢

FIGURE 5: TRIM - STANDARD STYLE

3280033

8 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 5: TRIM - STANDARD STYLE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 -- PANEL - TOP (SEE TABLE 5A FOR DETAILS) 1
3632263 TRIM - DOOR - TOP - CLEAR
: 3632009 TRIM - DOOR - TOP - BLACK !
3 3632011 TRIM - INSERT
3632010 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - CLEAR
5 -- PANEL - RIGHT HAND (SEE TABLE 5B FOR DETAILS)
6 1302409 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE (CLEAR) 9
1452203 TRIM DOOR - SIDE - BLACK - IBM
-- PANEL - RIGHT CENTER (SEE TABLE 5C FOR DETAILS) 1
3152560 TRIM - VERTICAL 2
-- PANEL - BOTTOM (SEE TABLE 5D FOR DETAILS) 1
10 -- PANEL - LEFT CENTER (SEE TABLE 5F FOR DETAILS) 1
3632007 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - GLASS
1 3632132 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - GLASS !
12 -- PANEL - LEFT (SEE TABLE 5E FOR DETAILS) 1
August, 2003 9 3280033




Section A: Exterior of Door

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 5A: TOP TRIM PANELS - STANDARD STYLE

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
3632265 BISON BLACK
3632231 BLACK HAIRCELL
3632235 DOVE GREY
3632228 LAMINATE
3632012 PICA
3632227 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT
3632236 SLATE
3632233 STERLING
3632229 TEAK

TABLE 5B: RIGHT HAND TRIM PANELS - STANDARD STYLE

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
6332137 BISON BLACK
6332103 BLACK HAIRCELL
6332105 BLACK PICA
6332111 DOVE GREY
6332113 LAMINATE
6332115 MOROCCO GREY
6332119 PEWTER
6332045 PORT AU PRINCE
6332122 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT
6332124 SLATE
6332100 STERLING
6332126 TEAK

TABLE 5C: RIGHT CENTER TRIM PANELS - STANDARD STYLE

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
3632237 DOVE
3632015 STERLING
3280033 10 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 5D: BOTTOM TRIM PANELS - STANDARD STYLE

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
3632242 BISON BLACK
3632243 BLACK HAIRCELL
3632244 BLACK PICA
3632247 DOVE GREY
3632248 LAMINATE
3632251 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT
3632252 SLATE
3632253 TEAK
3632269 PICA - NO COIN
3632013 STERLING

TABLE 5E: LEFT HAND TRIM PANELS - STANDARD STYLE

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
6332138 BISON BLACK
6232241 BLACK HAIRCELL
6232311 BLACK PICA
6232072 DOVE GREY
6232192 LAMINATE
6232323 MOROCCO GREY
6232201 PEWTER
6332044 PORT AU PRINCE
6232019 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT
6232225 SLATE
6232039 STERLING
6232180 TEAK

TABLE 5F: LEFT CENTER TRIM PANELS - STANDARD STYLE

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
3632256 DOVE
3632016 STERLING
August, 2003 11 3280033



Section A: Exterior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

327p0026

FIGURE 6: DOOR ASSEMBLY - EXTERIOR

3280033 12 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 6: DOOR ASSEMBLY - EXTERIOR

QTY
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION STANDARD | MILLENNIA
SHOWN NOT
SHOWN
3282020 DOOR ASSEMBLY - STANDARD - COMMON 1 N/A
3282000 DOOR ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA STYLE N/A 1
N 3282030 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - W/LEXAN 1 N/A
3272000 DOOR ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA - GRAY N/A 1
3282019 DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - N.V. BLACK 1 1
1575106 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1 N/A
DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY -
3 - STANDARD STYLE 1 N/A
(SEE TABLE 12 FOR DETAILS)
1572011 TRIM - COIN CUP - BLACK N/A
3152045 FRAME - CUP DELIVERY DOOR N/A
6 - DISPLAY ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 7., 8) 1
August, 2003 13 3280033




Section A: Exterior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

FIGURE 7: DISPLAY ASSEMBLY - PART 1 OF 2

3280033 14 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 7: DISPLAY ASSEMBLY - PART 1 OF 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6232043 MOUNT - DISPLAY - RIGHT 1
2 3282015 PANEL - DISPLAY - PRODUCT 1
3 3632007 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - GLASS 1
4 6232042 MOUNT - DISPLAY - LEFT 1
5 3632139 CENTER PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
6 3282011 FILLER STRIP - SANITATION 1
7 3632022 GLASS - DISPLAY 1
8 6232071 CHANNEL - GLASS - VERTICAL 2
9 3632201 CHANNEL - GLASS - HORIZONTAL 1
August, 2003 15 3280033




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

SR AR AT AT AR AR
A AT AT AT AR AR

327p0049

FIGURE 8: DISPLAY ASSEMBLY - PART 2 OF 2

August, 2003

16

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 8: DISPLAY ASSEMBLY - PART 2 OF 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 3632049 LABEL - INSTRUCTIONS - COLD DRINKS - ENGLISH 1

MENU INSERTS - SEE BAG ASSEMBLY
(SEE TABLE 71A THROUGH, 71D FOR MORE DETAILS)

N
]
i

3 6232044 FRAME - PRODUCT IDENTIFIER 1
4 3272001 DISPLAY - PHOTO - P.O.P. 1
5 3282015 PANEL - DISPLAY - PRODUCT 1
6 6232219 FILLER - FRAME 1

August, 2003 17 3280033




Section B: Interior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

N 327p0027
"

FIGURE 9: DOOR ASSEMBLY - INTERIOR

3280033 18 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 9: DOOR ASSEMBLY - INTERIOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

CANISTER SMALL CUP -7 COLUMN

1 3283076 (SEE TABLE 28 FOR DETAILS) 1

5 3283031 MECHANISM AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LARGE CUP 1
(SEE TABLE 29 FOR DETAILS)

3 6232065 DOOR - VEND (SEE TABLE 25 FOR DETAILS) 1

4 _ FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY AND BALLAST 1
(SEE TABLE 14 FOR DETAILS)

August, 2003 19 3280033




Section B: Interior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

363p005¢

FIGURE 10: LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY - STANDARD STYLE

3280033 20 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 10: LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY - STANDARD STYLE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR 1
2 1472178 LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES NEXT 4 ITEMS) 1
-- 1472179 LATCH & LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES NEXT 2 ITEMS) --
-- 1472014 LOCK BAR --
-- 1472112 LATCH - LOCK BAR --
-- 1302284 STUD - LOCK BAR --

August, 2003 21 3280033



Section B: Interior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

363p023¢

FIGURE 11: LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA STYLE

3280033 22 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 11: LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA STYLE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR
2 1572196 CHANNEL - FILLER - LOCK
3 1472178 LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY
August, 2003 23 3280033




Section B: Interior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Q@
ya
/'y

11

=

8 157p0243

FIGURE 12: DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY - STANDARD STYLE

3280033 24 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 12: DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY - STANDARD STYLE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1172190 LEVER - LOCK 1
2 1302291 PIVOT - LEVER LOCK 1
3 1172191 BASE - LEVER LOCK 1
4 1302289 CUP SPACER 1
5 9900170 SCREW - #10-32 X 1/2"PHIL.PAN 3
6 2272052 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - LOCK BAR 1
7 1302326 SHIELD - LATCH 1
8 9900121 WASHER STEEL 7/16 X.203 X.03 1
9 1302324 CATCH - DOOR LATCH 1
10 1302290 LATCH - LOCK LOWER 1
1 9992400 FLEX ACE LOCK CYLINDER #4355-19-A 1
3112163 CYLINDER - VAN LOCK #4275 OPT
. 3112164 KEY - VAN LOCK #K5-STD.COMBINATN (NOT SHOWN) Oll:’T
August, 2003 25 3280033




Section B: Interior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

721p0003

FIGURE 13: DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA STYLE

3280033 26 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 13: DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA STYLE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 1572395 LOCK ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA - NAMA STANDARD 1
1 1572397 LEVER - HANDLE 1
2 1572199 RETAINING RING - LOCK ACTUATOR 1
3 6104218 ROLL PIN 1/8 X 1 IN 1
4 1572396 BASE - LOCK HANDLE 1
5 1572203 SPRING - LOCK 1
6 1572204 SPRING - LIFT - ACTUATOR 1
7 1572398 ACTUATOR - LOCK BAR 1
8 9900152 NUT #10-24 2
9 9992400 LOCK CYLINDER #4355 -19 - A 1
10 -- KEY 1
11 3112163 CYLINDER - VAN LOCK #4275 1
12 3112164 KEY - VAN LOCK #K5 - STD.COMBINATN 1
13 2221908 CARRIAGE BOLT - BASE PLATE 2
August, 2003 27 3280033




Section B: Interior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

—

=

327p0062

FIGURE 14: FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY & BALLAST
(STANDARD & MILLENNIA STYLES)

3280033 28 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 14: FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY & BALLAST

(STANDARD & MILLENNIA STYLES)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

QTY

1 1679005 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FILTER - 120/230V

2 3156032 JUMPER - FILTER AND FLUORESCENT LIGHT

3151058 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 14-20 WATT (BRZ./MEX/U.S.)

6332009

BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 18 WATT
(ARG./JAUS./FR./IGER./IN.Z.IS.A.ISP./JU.K.)

6332007 ANGLE FOREIGN BALLAST COVER

5 6332048 COVER - COMMON - FOREIGN BALLAST (230 V)

6 3282016

LIGHT BRACKET ASSEMBLY
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 7, 9 - 10, AND 15)

=

1679006 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - LIGHT AND FILTER

2222095 FLUORESCENT LAMP STARTER

9900219 SCREW - #4-36 X .437 RH PHILLIPS

10 6532016 BRACKET - LIGHT TUBE

11 2222535 FLUORESCENT LAMP

12 6232156 LAMP SCREWS AND END CAPS ASSEMBLY

13 6232348 GUARD - LIGHT SOCKET - RIGHT (230 V)

14 6232349 GUARD - LIGHT SOCKET - LEFT (230 V)

15 3107171 SCREW #4-36 X 5/8 RHS

N R|Rr|IRPR[R|RP[N|R[R

TABLE 14A: BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN)

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1679005

FLUORESCENT LIGHT FILTER - 120/230V

3272002

MOUNT ASSEMBLY - LOWER

3272008

BALLAST ASSEMBLY

3272009

BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES NEXT 5 ITEMS)

3272010

HOUSING - LAMP - BACKLIGHT

3272016

COVER - BULB SOCKETS

3279001

HARNESS - BACKLIT LAMP - COLD DRINK CENTER

4031148

LAMP FLUORESCENT 13W #F13T5C

4031150

STARTER FS-4, FLUORESCENT LAM

3272015

COVER - BALLAST & HARNESS

3272017

UPPER LIGHT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES NEXT 4 ITEMS)

3272019

UPPER LIGHT ASSEMBLY - 230V (INCLUDES NEXT 4 ITEMS)

1679006

LIGHT & FILTER HARNESS ASSEMBLY

3151058

BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 14/20 WATT

6332009

BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 18 WATT - 230V

3272005

LIGHT BRACKET ASSEMBLY - BACKLIT P

6532017

INSULATION DISC

August, 2003

29

3280033




Section B: Interior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

327p0044

FIGURE 15: SERVICE LIGHT ASSEMBLY

3280033 30 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 15: SERVICE LIGHT ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 3281051 SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC --
-- 6231232 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-2) 1
1 6232305 LAMP SLEEVE AND MALE END CAP ASSEMBLY 1
2 2272036 BRACKET LOWER LIGHT 1
3 2346016 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
4 4747042 BUSHING - OPEN/CLOSED 1
5 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP #F15T8CW 1
6 3281056 BRACKET - SERVICE LIGHT 1
7 1679005 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FILTER - 120/230V (328 ONLY) 1
8 3151058 BALLAST ASSEMBLY -14/20 WATT 1
9 2222095 FLUORESCENT LAMP STARTER FS-2 1

August, 2003 31 3280033



Section B: Interior of Door Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

0.wx()

327p0058

FIGURE 16: SERVICE LIGHT & BRACKET ASSEMBLY (UK/FRANCE/GERMANY)

3280033 32 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 16: SERVICE LIGHT & BRACKET ASSEMBLY (UK/FRANCE/GERMANY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 3281061 LIGHT & BRACKET ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT - 230V 1
1 9984094 WIRE - GROUND - 14 1
2 6339011 JUMPER - SERVICE LIGHT - FOREIGN 1
3 3156032 JUMPER - FILTER AND FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
4 3281056 BRACKET - SERVICE LIGHT 1
5 3281077 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT - 230V 1
6 6232305 LAMP SLEEVE & MALE END CAP ASSEMBLY 1
7 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP #F15T8CW 1
8 4747042 BUSHING - OPEN/CLOSED 1

August, 2003 33 3280033




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

[laneous Cabinet

isce

M

Section C

327p0059

COMMON CABINET - REAR

FIGURE 17

August, 2003

34

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet

TABLE 17: COMMON CABINET - REAR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

3271014 POWER CORD ASSEMBLY - 20A - 115V (USA)

1 9989576 POWER CORD - W/BSI PLUG (UK) 1
9989577 POWER CORD - EUROPEAN PLUG

2 4741065 STANDOFF - MACHINE - CABINET 2

3 4311042 SCREEN ASSEMBLY - REAR 1

4 3108184 ELBOW - 3/8 FLARE X 3/8 NPTF 1

5 3631147 SCREEN ASSEMBLY - UPPER - REAR 1
3631067 PLATE - POWER CORD MOUNTING - DOMESTIC (USA)

6 3631068 PLATE - POWER CORD MOUNTING - FOREIGN 1

(UK/FRANCE/GERMANY)

7 4041073 BUSHING #SR-6P-3 (UK/FRANCE/GERMANY) 1
3281021 CABINET ASSEMBLY - N.V.BLACK

8 3281022 CABINET ASSEMBLY - CORVELL MILLENNIA GRAY !

August, 2003 35 3280033




Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

327p0075

FIGURE 18: BASE PLATE ASSEMBLIES

3280033 36 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet

TABLE 18: BASE PLATE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1411195 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - LEFT HAND (HINGE SIDE) 1
2 9900098 COTTER PIN, 3/32 2
3 6231087 BRACKET - BASE PLATE 2
4 1411194 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - RIGHT HAND (LOCK SIDE) 1
3631106 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY - STANDARD BLACK (ITEMS 5, 6)
B 3631101 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY - 42" - MILLENNIA (ITEMS 7-9) B
1411176 HINGE - BASE PLATE
3631107 PANEL - BASE PLATE
9902511 BUMPER & HINGE S/A - RIGHT (ITEMS 7, 8)
N 9902512 BUMPER & HINGE S/A - LEFT (ITEMS 7, 8) B
1571164 HINGE - BASE PLATE - MILLENNIA
4551145 BUMPER - BASE PLATE - MILLENNIA
3631102 PANEL - BASE PLATE - 42" - MILLENNIA
August, 2003 37 3280033



Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

6 639 0080

FIGURE 19: LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES

3280033 38 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet

TABLE 19: LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 6231034 PLUG - HOLE (NOT USED IN ALL APPLICATIONS) 2
2 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ-LOCK 2
3 6231203 PLATE - HINGE LEG BOLT 1
4 1211112 TRAY BOLT 2
5 6231163 LEG, HINGE, AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 6 & 7) 1
6 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
7 1571115 LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLY 1
8 9900218 SCREW - # 5/16 X 1 W/LOCKING RING 14
9 1471237 LEG AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY - CABINET (ITEMS 10 & 11) 3
10 4311068 LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET - WELD

11 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET

August, 2003 39 3280033




Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

CABINET

LOWER DOOR HINGE ASSY 363P0113

FIGURE 20: DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLIES

3280033 40 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet

TABLE 20: DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6232036 SCREW - 5/16 - 18 X .75 FLT.HD SOCKET 2
2 6232208 WELD SCREW - #1/4-20 X 1" LG 2
3 1571098 HINGE ASSEMBLY - UPPER 1
4 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING 2
5 1211105 1/4 - 20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 2
6 6232031 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER 1
7 4242145 BEARING - THRUST - LOWER HINGE 1
August, 2003 41 3280033




Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

363P0091

FIGURE 21: INTERLOCK SWITCH AND BRACKET

3280033 42 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet

TABLE 21: INTERLOCK SWITCH AND BRACKET

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. --

2 9984094 WIRE - GROUND - 14" 1

2366135 SWITCH - INTERLOCK - INTERNATIONAL

3 1211141 SWITCH - INTERLOCK - DOMESTIC !

4 1571021 BRACKET - SWITCH INTERLOCK

5 1579010 JUMPER - INTERLOCK - DOMESTIC

August, 2003 43 3280033




Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

327p0045

FIGURE 22: CAPACITOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY

3280033 44 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet

TABLE 22: CAPACITOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 3281048 CAPACITOR & BRACKET ASSEMBLY (115 V) 1
1 3281049 BRACKET - CAPACITOR MOUNTING 1
2 3638110 BOOT - PROTECTIVE - CAPACITOR 2
3 3638108 CAPACITOR - 120UF - 240 VAC 2
4 3638109 BRACKET - CAPACITOR 2
August, 2003 45 3280033




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section D: Cup Station

327p0035

FIGURE 23: CUP STATION ASSEMBLY

August, 2003

46

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section D: Cup Station

TABLE 23: CUP STATION ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3283034 CUP DELIVERY - FINAL - 12/20 OZ.
(INCLUDES INDEX: 1A, 2, 3A, 4A, 5-12, AND 14-16)
3283065 CUP DELIVERY - FINAL - GERMAN - 12/20 OZ.
(INCLUDES INDEX: 1B, 2, 3A, 4A, 5-12, AND 14-16)
N 3283079 CUP DELIVERY - FINAL - 12/20 OZ - SV L
3283062 CUP DELIVERY - FINAL 9/12 OZ.
(INCLUDES INDEX: 1A, 2, 3B, 4B, AND 5-16)
3283077 CUP DELIVERY - FINAL - 9/12 OZ - SV
L 3283035 WELD ASSEMBLY - CUP COMPARTMENT (STANDARD) L
3283067 WELD ASSEMBLY - CUP COMPARTMENT-(GERMAN)
2 6231495 SPRING - CUP DEFLECTOR 1
3283054 CUP DEFLECTOR - RIGHT (12/20 0Z)
3 3283064 CUP DEFLECTOR - RIGHT - SMALL CUP (9/12 OZ) !
. 3283053 CUP DEFLECTOR - LEFT (12/20 0Z) L
3283063 CUP DEFLECOTR - LEFT - SMALL CUP (9/12 0Z)
5 6231443 CUP SPACER/SENSOR LENS 1
6 6231432 DRAIN TRAY - CUP DELIVERY COMPARTMENT 1
7 6231489 BASE - CUP DELIVERY STATION 1
8 6231492 PUSH-IN FASTENER - CUP DELIVERY 6
9 6231488 MOUNTING ASSEMBLY - CUP DEFLECTOR 1
10 3103133 WING NUT #8-32 STAINLESS 4
11 6231431 RETAINER - .188 - CUP DEL. 10
12 3283055 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - CHUTE 2
13 3283061 SPACER - LEFT (9/12 0Z) 1
14 3283051 EXTENSION - ICE CHUTE 1
15 3283050 ICE CHUTE - LOWER 1
16 3283059 SPACER ASSEMBLY - ADJUSTABLE 1
August, 2003 47 3280033




Section D: Cup Station Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

327p0029

FIGURE 24: MISCELLANEOUS CUP STATION COMPONENTS

3280033 48 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section D: Cup Station

TABLE 24: MISCELLANEOUS CUP STATION COMPONENTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-- 3288042 NOZZLE ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX 1-4) REF
1 3288043 BRACKET - NOZZLE 1

2 3128127 O-RING WATER NOZZLE #013-7077 1

3 3288044 HOLDER & SPOUT ASSEMBLY 1

4 3617008 CLAMP - NOZZLE 1

5 3281074 MOUNTING ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION 1

6 3288016 SUPPORT - CUP COMPARTMENT 1

7 3281076 STUD - CUP STATION 2

8 1170206 SCREW - #8-32X3/8 PHILLIPS TRUSS HD.BLACK 2

9 3281085 BRACKET - IR REMOTE (USED WITH INDEX 12) 10PT
10 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2

August, 2003 49 3280033




Section D: Cup Station Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

ARY
\
\

327p0069

FIGURE 25: DELIVERY DOOR ASSEMBLY

3280033 50 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section D: Cup Station

TABLE 25: DELIVERY DOOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
MAN | AUTO
3280843 AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR - OPT
- 6230804 MANUAL DELIVERY DOOR OPT --
6732059 BRACKET - AUTO DOOR 0
2342315 CLIP - WIRE HARNESS 0
_ 3282028 I(\I/Il\?(':I'LOURDiSI?II:\’T?ECMKSEI, ,g_S7S)EMBLY VEND DOOR 0 1
3 3282025 COVER - MOTOR - VEND DOOR 0 1
4 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 0 1
5 1477020 GEAR - TRAY 0 1
6 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 0 1
7 5220108 SWITCH 0 1
8 6232096 STOP - DOOR VEND 1 1
9 3282027 BRACKET - CUP COMPARTMENT - RIGHT 1 1
10 6232065 DOOR - VEND 1 1
11 6232091 SPRING - VEND DOOR 1 1
12 6232084 SPOOL - SPRING 1 1
13 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.250 1 1
14 6232089 HOUSING - SPRING 1 1
15 6232085 SHAFT - SPOOL 1 1
16 3108141 SPRING COVER AIR GAP 0 1
17 6732063 COUPLING PLATE ASSEMBLY 0 1
18 6234106 RACK - BREWER 0 1
DOOR ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS COMMON TO MANUAL AND AUTO DOORS
19 3282026 BRACKET - CUP COMPARTMENT - LEFT 1
20 3282008 BRACE - CUP MECHANISM 1
21 3632139 CENTER PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
22 3632017 MOUNT ASSEMBLY - LOWER 1
August, 2003 51 3280033



Section D: Cup Station Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

FIGURE 26: CENTER PLATE ASSEMBLIES

3280033 52 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section D: Cup Station

TABLE 26A: CENTER PLATE ASSEMBLY - COMMON

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 3282007 CENTER PLATE ASSEMBLY - COMMON --
1 3152045 FRAME - CUP DELIVERY DOOR
2 3282008 BRACE - CUP MECHANISM
3 3632007 TRIM - HORIZONTAL GLASS
4 3632139 CENTER PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
5 4277042 SCREW - #8-10 X.5 T/F-PHS 11
6 4747171 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHIL.PHS-T 4
7 6232012 TRIM - FILLER 1
8 6232078 NUT - SELF THREADING 2
9 6732060 TRACK - GEAR RACK 1
10 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 3
TABLE 26B: CENTER PLATE ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 3282009 CENTER PLATE ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA --
2 3282008 BRACE - CUP MECHANISM
4 3632139 CENTER PLATE ASSEMBLY
5 4277042 SCREW - #8-10 X.5 T/F-PHS 11
6 4747171 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHIL.PHS-T
8 6232078 NUT - SELF THREADING
9 6732060 TRACK - GEAR RACK
10 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE
11 1572269 SCREW - #6-19 X .50 HEX W/HD 45
12 3632131 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - PAINTED
13 3632134 SPACER - LIGHT BRACKET
14 3632203 HORIZONTAL TRIM - 42"TWIN-"R2"
August, 2003 53 3280033




Section D: Cup Station Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

x )
S ©

S ©

//
e
\\
5 — 3
(@)
4
il B:/
& /
ol |0
0
o| |0
0
327p002¢
22

FIGURE 27: MECHANISM AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SHORT

3280033 54 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section D: Cup Station

TABLE 27: MECHANISM AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SHORT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

3283071 MECHANISM & CANISTER ASSEMBLY -7 COL - 7/12 OZ

N 3283080 MECHANISM & CANISTER ASSEMBLY -7 COL - 7/12 OZ !
3283072 TURRET & CANISTER ASSEMBLY -7 COL - 7/12 OZ
3282006 BRACKET - CUP MECHANISM - CENTER
6263002 SPACER
6263001 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN

4 3283081 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN - 7/12 OZ 2

5 3282005 BRACKET - CUP MECH-R & L 2

August, 2003 55 3280033



Section D: Cup Station Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

639p0037

FIGURE 28: TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SHORT

3280033 56 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section D: Cup Station

TABLE 28: TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SHORT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 3283072 TURRET & CANISTER ASSEMBLY -7 COL - 7/12 OZ 1
1 6333018 LID CANISTER -7 COLUMN 1
2 3283075 TURRET ASSEMBLY - 1B - SHORT (ITEMS 3 & 4) 1
3 3283074 VANE - CANISTER - SMALL 2
4 6233048 BASE - TURRET 2
5 3283009 BRACKET - BEARING - BACK 1
6 3283076 CANISTER SMALL CUP - 7 COLUMN 1
7 3283073 TURRET ASSEMBLY - 1A - SHORT (ITEMS 3 & 4) 1
8 3283008 BRACKET - BEARING - FRONT 1
9 6233030 BEARING - TURRET TOP 2
10 3283022 STRAP - CANISTER 1
August, 2003 57 3280033




Section D: Cup Station Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

327p0039

FIGURE 29: MECHANISM AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LARGE

3280033 58 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section D: Cup Station

TABLE 29: MECHANISM AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LARGE
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 3283006 TURRET & CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN 1
1 3283032 LID CANISTER -7 COLUMN 1
2 3283015 TURRET ASSEMBLY - 1B (ITEMS 3 & 4) 1
3 3283069 VANE - CANISTER - LARGE 2
4 6233048 BASE - TURRET 2
5 3283002 BRACKET - CANISTER - CENTER 2
6 3283013 BRACKET - CANISTER-R & L 2
7 3283014 TURRET ASSEMBLY - 1A (ITEMS 3 & 4) 1
8 3283031 CANISTER LARGE CUP 7 COLUMN 1
9 3633008 BEARING - TURRET TOP 2
10 3283022 STRAP - CANISTER 1
August, 2003 59 3280033




Section D: Cup Station Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

3

f;@

S ©

o\

e © © & §© ®» o\

327p0037

FIGURE 30: TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LARGE

3280033 60 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section D: Cup Station

TABLE 30: TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LARGE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 3283000 MECHANISM & CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN - 18/20 OZ 1
1 3283006 TURRET & CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN 1
2 3282006 BRACKET - CUP MECHANISM - CENTER 1
3 3283004 SPACER 2
4 3283018 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 18 OZ - 7 COLUMN 1
5 3282005 BRACKET - CUP MECHANISM -R & L 2

August, 2003 61 3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section D: Cup Station

328p0003

FIGURE 31: MECHANISM ASSEMBLY

August, 2003

62

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section D: Cup Station

TABLE 31: MECHANISM ASSEMBLY

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6263001 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN
-- 3283018 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 18 OZ - 7 COLUMN 1
3283021 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 16 OZ - 7 COLUMN - ANTITHEFT
1 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK -
2 6233010 COVER - END 2
3 6233014 INDEX PLATE - GENEVA 2
4 6233105 PCB ASSEMBLY - DETECTOR CUP SENSOR 1
5 6233106 HARNESS - CUP DETECTOR/LED JUMPER 1
6 6233013 DRIVER - GENEVA 2
7 6233019 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - LEFT 1
8 1141054 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD ZP 3
9 6233021 SCREW -1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 3
10 6404034 WASHER - .687 O.D. X .265|.D. X .050 6
11 6263003 PLATE - BASE - 7 COLUMN 1
12 4041241 NUT - 1/4-20 - SELF LOCKING 4
13 6233056 MOTOR & CRANK ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES NEXT 2 ITEMS) 1
- 6233058 CRANK ARM & ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1
14 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 2
15 9900121 WASHER STEEL 7/16 X.203 X.032 12
16 1457027 SCREW - #8-32 X .81 HEX HD.-T/F 12
6333008 CUP RING ASSEMBLY - UNIVERSAL
17 3143005 CUP RING ASSEMBLY - 7/12 Oz 1
3283023 CUP RING ASSEMBLY - ANTITHEFT - 5/20
M N -
e :
18 3283058 CAM 1
19 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUP RING 1
20 9900034 WASHER STEEL 3/8 X.170 X.032 1
21 4733035 SPRING - CUP RELEASE ARM 1
22 6233037 LATCH 1
23 6233028 BUSHING 1
24 2301057 SPRING ELEVATOR STOP 1
25 6233062 SPACER - .260IDX.340DX.312 1
26 6233018 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - RIGHT 1
27 6269013 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM 1
28 6233107 PCB ASSEMBLY - DETECTOR CUP SENSOR 1
29 6233012 COVER - CENTER 1
30 6233077 BOLT - #1/4X20X2.38 HHS 2
August, 2003 63 3280033




Section D: Cup Station Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

N
~
639P0023

FIGURE 32: CUP MECHANISM MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY

3280033 64 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section D: Cup Station

TABLE 32: CUP MECHANISM MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6233057 MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT (SHOWN) REF

4041241 NUT - 1/4 20 SELF LOCKING 1

2 6233018 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - RIGHT 1

-- 6233019 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - LEFT (NOT SHOWN) 1

3 6233037 LATCH 1

4 6233021 SCREW-1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 1

5 2301057 SPRING ELEVATOR STOP 1

6 6233028 BUSHING 1

August, 2003 65 3280033




Section D: Cup Station Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

327p0046

FIGURE 33: CUP RING ASSEMBLY

3280033 66 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section D: Cup Station

TABLE 33: CUP RING ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
3142138 CUP RING ASSEMBLY - UNIVERSAL
-- 3143005 CUP RING ASSEMBLY - 7/12 OZ 1
3283023 CUP RING ASSEMBLY - ANTITHEFT - 5/20
1 6333020 NUT #8-32 SELF LOCKING 1
2 6332052 SCREW -#8-16 X 1.25 PHS - PLASTITE 4
3 6333004 HOUSING - CUP RING 1
4 6114121 WASHER ROLLER 1
5 6333011 ADJUSTER RING - INTERNAL 1
6 3143009 SCREW #8-32 X .50 PHS W/LW 1
7 6333007 CAM & GEAR ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 8-12) 6
8 6333006 RETAINER - CAM 6
9 6333012 CAM - CUP - UNIVERSAL 6
10 6233126 GEAR - 18 TOOTH 6
11 6233127 GEAR - 10 TOOTH 6
12 6333005 ARM - CAM 6
13 6234628 WASHER - PAPER MECHANISM 6
14 6333010 GEAR RING - INTERNAL 1
15 6333009 HOUSING - CUP RING 1
August, 2003 67 3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

327p0038

FIGURE 34: SYRUP PUMP ASSEMBLY

August, 2003

68

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

TABLE 34: SYRUP PUMP ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 _ SYRUP PUMP ASSEMBLIES - GAS _
(SEE TABLE 38 FOR DETAILS)
3281065 COVER - SYRUP PUMPS - FOREIGN
3287123 SHELF - BAG IN BOX.
August, 2003 69 3280033




Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

1

SYRUP
PUMP @)

CARBONATOR

327p0052

FIGURE 35: SYRUP PUMP CO, REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

3280033 70 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

TABLE 35: SYRUP PUMP CO, REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

3287005 CO2 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY - SYRUP PUMP - 115V

- 3287115 CO2 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY - SYRUP PUMP - 230V REF
3167129 SWITCH - PRESSURE - B.I.B.
3167124 SECONDARY REGULATOR & GAUGE ASSEMBLY
3287006 VALVE ASSEMBLY - CO2 CUT OFF - 115V

3 3287116 VALVE ASSEMBLY - CO2 CUT OFF - 230V !

August, 2003 71 3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

REGULATOR

FROM CO2
ASSEMBLY

TO
WATERBATH
SYRUP TUBE

327p0032

FROM
SYRUP
BAG
OR
SYRUP
TANK

FIGURE 36: GAS ASSIST SYRUP PUMP AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY

August, 2003

72

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

TABLE 36: GAS ASSIST SYRUP PUMP AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3287003 CHANNEL - FILTER HEAD MOUNTING 1

2 3287001 MOUNTING PLATE -SYRUP PUMP 1
3167029 PUMP ASSY-SINGLE (ELBOW) (ITEMS 3, 15)

B 3167006 PUMP ASSY-SINGLE (TEE) (ITEMS 3, 15) B

. 3167001 (PFL,JAI\F/;PLEICZ:?IE’UII\B/I.IID.)B. ELBOW - FLOJET 1
3167007 PUMP - CO2 - B.I.B. - TEE - FLOJET (ALL OTHER PUMPS) 50R 7

4 3167103 CLAMP - OETIKER 12.3 4
3287008 CO2 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY - 6 PUMP

> 3287114 CO2 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY - 8 PUMP !

- 67111 | (02 Upes INDEX 4, 6.8 12.08) 6OR

6 3167107 TUBE - 1/4-PROD OUT 1 1PER ASSY

7 3167108 TUBE - 1/4 - PROD OUT 2 1Ag§$
3167014 ADAPTOR - CHUDNOW #S27-42, S.S. 1 PER ASSY
3281044 ANGLE - TUBE LOCATOR (TANK OPTIONS) 1

10 3287002 BRACKET - MOUNTING - SOLENOID VALVE 1

11 3638079 FITING - BARBD - #E-30801 - 42 WHITE (TANK OPTIONS) 6 OR 8

12 3167128 FITTING PARKER #P4MCB2 - 1/8 NPT X 1/4 B 1PER ASSY

13 3167066 VALVE - SYRUP - PREDYNE 1PER ASSY

14 3167109 SWITCH - VACUUM-SLD OUT 2095-532 - FLOJET 1 PER ASSY

15 3167101 BRACKET - MOUNTING - SYRUP PUMP 6 OR 8

August, 2003 73 3280033




Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

TOSYRUP
PUMP

/

2

TO SYRUP
PUMP

363P0117

FIGURE 37: BAG-IN-BOX CONNECTORS

3280033 74 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

TABLE 37: BAG-IN-BOX CONNECTORS

August, 2003

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
FITTING - BIB - COKE - # P37-SBB-KHN TUTHILL/HANSEN,
1 3167123 3/8"CONNECTION -
3167151 FITTING - LIQUID BOX - QC\D, FOXX # 15F01-119,022396
3167122 VALVE - TRANSFER - FLOJET # 1500-031 BOX=12, CASE=144
75 3280033



Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

>\Z_\/z7p0067
3

FIGURE 38: SYRUP TANK CONTAINERS

3280033 76 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

TABLE 38: SYRUP TANK CONTAINERS

APPLIC
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ation | QTY
L 3127102 LID SYRUP TANK COVER 60OR8 | 60R
(USA/FRANCE/UK) SEE NOTE TANK 8
DIP TUBE - SYRUP TANK - 5 GALLON 6 OR 8
3127109 (USA/FRANCE/UK) TANK 6
DIP TUBE - SYRUP TANK - 5 GALLON - STAINLESS
) 3287120 (GERMANY) 6 TANK 6
DIP TUBE - SYRUP TANK - 3 1/2 GALLON
3607112 (USA/ERANGE/UK) 8 TANK 1
DIP TUBE - SYRUP TANK - 1 1/2 GALLON
3507002 (USA/FRANGE/UK) 8 TANK 1
3197100 SYRUP TANK - 5 GALLON 60OR8 | 60R
(USA/FRANCE/UK) SEE NOTE TANK 8
3 3607111 SYRUP TANK - 3 1/2 GALLON (USA) 8 TANK 1
3507000 SYRUP TANK - 1 1/2 GALLON (USA) 8 TANK 1
4 3197107 BRACKET - DIP TUBE - SYRUP TANK 60OR8 | 60R
(USA/FRANCE/UK) SEE NOTE TANK 8
c 3197101 COVER - SYRUP TANK 6OR8 | 60R
(USA/FRANCE/UK) SEE NOTE TANK 8
- 3151023 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - SYRUP TANK (NOT SHOWN) | 8 TANK -
NOTE:STAINLESS STEEL TANKS ARE USED IN GERMANY.
FOR GERMAN MERCHANDISERS, INDEX NUMBERS 1, 3,4 AND 5 ARE NOT
SHIPPED WITH THE MERCHANDISER AND THEY ARE NOT AVAILABLE FROM
NATIONAL VENDORS PARTS DEPARTMENT.
August, 2003 77 3280033




Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

327p0043

FIGURE 39: DIAPHRAGM SYRUP PUMP AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY

3280033 78 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

TABLE 39: DIAPHRAGM SYRUP PUMP AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3277000 ASSEMBLY - 6 PUMP (NOT SHOWN)
N 3277001 ASSEMBLY - 8 PUMP N
1 3157030 SYRUP PUMP - FINAL ASSEMBLY - 9/16 OZ. 6 OR 8
2 3287001 MOUNTING PLATE - SYRUP PUMP 1
3 3287003 CHANNEL - FILTER HEAD MOUNTING 1
4 3121125 GUIDE ASSEMBLY SYRUP TUBE 1
5 3281044 ANGLE - TUBE LOCATOR 1

August, 2003 79 3280033



Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

317P0016

FIGURE 40: DIAPHRAGM SYRUP PUMP

3280033 80 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

TABLE 40: DIAPHRAGM SYRUP PUMP

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 3157030 SYRUP PUMP ASSEMBLY (9-18 OZ.) --
1 3171043 HARNESS, SYRUP PUMP 1
2 1212139 SCREW, #4-40 X 1/2 RHS 2
3 3157022 SWITCH AND CAP ASSEMBLY 1
4 1451097 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T/F - BUC 2
5 3157049 ADJUSTER SCREW, CRANK ARM 1
6 3157068 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HXHD - T/F - W/ 3/8 /W 1
7 3157043 ROLL PIN -.062 X 1.00 1
8 3157051 CRANK ARM, BODY 1
9 9900431 RETAINING RING, REINFORCED "E" TYPE .312 1
10 3157011 WASHER, CRANK ARM 1
11 3157044 ACTUATOR ARM 1
12 3157041 SYRUP PUMP PISTON 1
13 3157042 GROOVE PIN 1
14 3157050 SLIDE PIN 1
15 3157039 FRAME AND SHELL ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 16-19) 1
16 9900152 NUT, #10-24 4
17 3157037 SYRUP PUMP FRAME 1
18 3127010 REAR SYRUP PUMP SHELL 1
19 3127011 SYRUP PUMP MOUNTING STUD, SHELL 1
20 3127013 SCREW, #10-32 UNF-2A X 3/4 LONG 1
21 3147002 SYRUP PUMP DIAPHRAGM DISC 2
22 3127015 SYRUP PUMP DIAPHRAGM 1
23 3147002 SYRUP PUMP DIAPHRAGM DISC 2
24 3157047 SYRUP PUMP DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 12, 20-23) 1
25 3127009 NUT, VALVE RETAINER 2
26 3127008 CHECK RING OUTLET BODY 1
27 3127031 "O" RING, .676 ID X .816 OD X .070 2
28 3108041 SPRING CHECK VALVE OUTLET 1
29 3108040 SPIDER CHECK VALVE OUTLET 1
30 3148050 SEAT CHECK VALVE OUTLET 1
31 4307029 NUT, #10-24 4
32 3148051 CHECK VALVE OUTLET SEAL ASSEMBLY 2
33 3127007 CHECK VALVE INLET BODY 1
34 3127036 FRONT SHELL ASSEMBLY - PARTIAL (ITEMS 25-27, 32, 33, 35) 1
35 3127006 SYRUP PUMP FRONT SHELL 1
36 3157060 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 - HXHD - T/F - W 3/8 W 4

August, 2003

81

3280033




Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

317P0016

FIGURE 40: DIAPHRAGM SYRUP PUMP (CONT.)

3280033 82 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

TABLE 40: DIAPHRAGM SYRUP PUMP (CONT.)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
37 3157035 SYRUP PUMP MOTOR 1
38 3157045 BRACKET, SWITCH CYCLE 1
39 6112042 SWITCH, INSULATOR 1
40 3157010 LABEL, ADJUSTMENT 1
41 3157037 COVER, FRAME, SYRUP PUMP 1
42 3157060 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX W/HD 6
August, 2003 83 3280033




Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 40A: TUBING USAGE - MODEL 328

BULK TUBING PART NUMBERS

FRANCE/
CONFIGURATION LOCATION USA GERMANY/ | CERMANY
UK
GAS PUMPS GAS PUMP TO SYRUP BOX 3108052 3638096
WITH SYRUP GAS PUMP TO SYRUP TUBE IN
BOXES WATER BATH 3108054 3158035
GAS PUMP TO REDUCER FITTING 3108052 3638096 3287122
REDUCER FITTING TO SYRUP TANK 3108054 3158035 3287121
DIP TUBE
GAS PUMPS WITH GAS PUMP TO SYRUP TUBE IN
SYRUP TANKS
WATER BATH 3108054 3158035 3287121
SRYUP TUBE IN WATER BATH TO
DISPENSING SPOUT 3108054 3158035 3287121

TABLE 40B: TUBING USAGE - MODEL 327

BULK TUBING PART NUMBERS

FRANCE/
CONFIGURATION LOCATION USA GERMANY/ GERMANY
UK
SYRUP PUMP TO SYRUP TANK DIP 3108054 3158035
TUBE
DIAPHRAGM
PUMPS WITH \?VTA?’LI;; I;X%\_AHP TO SYRUP TUBE IN 3108054 3158035
SYRUP TANKS
SYRUP TUBE IN WATER BATH TO
DISPENSING SPOUT 3108054 3158035

3280033

84

August, 2003




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

TABLE 40C: TUBING USAGE - ALL MODELS AND COUNTRIES

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION LOCATION
3288009 TUBE ASSEMBLY - WATER PUMP WATER PUMP OUTLET TO WATER
TO COIL COOLING COIL INLET (WATER BATH)
6231430 | TUBE - DRAIN CUP DELIVERY COMPARTMENT DRAIN
BULK
PART DESCRIPTION LENGTH LOCATION
NUMBER
3128041 | TUBING - PLASTIC -.75 OD X .50 ID 48 IN WATER BATH ASSEMBLY
24 IN
. 24 IN ICE - WITH COOL SAN
3108052 | TUBING - PLASTIC
- 5/8 0D X 3/8 1D 38 IN
48 IN ICE - NO COOL SAN
13.5IN ICE - WITH COOL SAN
3638096 | TUBING - 3/8 ID - PVC - CLEAR
16.5 IN ICE - NO COOL SAN
TUBING - SILICONE ICE - WITH COOL SAN/ICE
6338021 | _ 375D x 562 OD 951N -NO COOL SAN
TUBING - SILICONE 17 IN
6208037 | Tc0\D % 437 OD 7N ICE - WITH COOL SAN
151N ICE - WITH COOL SAN/ICE
' -NO COOL SAN
1.5IN ICE - WITH COOL SAN
TUBING - SILICONE ICE - WITH COOL SAN/ICE
6338021 | _ 375D x 562 OD 181N -NO COOL SAN
181N ICE - WITH COOL SAN/ICE
-NO COOL SAN
1.5IN ICE - WITH COOL SAN
August, 2003 85 3280033



Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

|

FIGURE 41: CARBONATOR FINAL ASSEMBLY

3280033 86 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

TABLE 41: CARBONATOR FINAL ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 3108000 CARBONATOR ASSEMBLY REF
1 3108344 ELECTRODE ASSEMBLY - LONG - CARBONATOR 1
2 3108022 CONNECTOR - JET - CARBONATOR 2
3 3108038 O-RING - CARBONATOR 3
4 3148051 SEAL ASSEMBLY - CHECK VALVE OUTLET (ITEMS 5-7) 3
5 3148050 SEAT - CHECK VALVE OUTLET 1
6 3108040 SPIDER - CHECK VALVE OUTLET 1
7 3108041 SPRING - CHECK VALVE OUTLET 1
8 3108342 ELECTRODE ASSEMBLY - SHORT - CARBONATOR 1
9 3108163 JET - CARBONATOR 1
10 3108037 GASKET - CARBONATOR 1
11 3108023 VALVE ASSEMBLY - RELIEF (ITEMS 12-16, 20) 1
12 3108036 PIN - RELIEF VALVE 1
13 3108033 NUT - RELIEF 1
14 3108032 SPRING - RELIEF VALVE 1
15 3108034 WASHER - FLAT 1
16 3108035 BASE - RELIEF VALVE 1
17 3108027 STEM ASSEMBLY - RELIEF VALVE 1
18 3108029 STEM - RELIEF VALVE 1
19 3108028 RETAINER SEAT - RELIEF VALVE 1
20 3108024 STEM AND SEAT ASSEMBLY - RELIEF VALVE (ITEMS 17, 21-24) 1
21 3108030 ACORN NUT - #8-32 - BRASS 1
22 3108031 WASHER - RELIEF VALVE 1
23 3108025 CAP - RELIEF VALVE 1
24 3108026 SEAL - RELIEF VALVE 1
25 3108011 TUBE ASSEMBLY - DIP 1
26 3108001 CARBONATOR - BODY AND TOP ASSEMBLY 1

August, 2003

87

3280033




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

327p0040

FIGURE 42: COMPONENT COVERS

August, 2003

88

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator

TABLE 42: COMPONENT COVERS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 3281064 COVER - ICE MAKER - SIDE 1
2 3281036 COVER - ICE MAKER 1
3 3281078 COVER ASSEMBLY - WATER BATH 1
4 -- CUP DELIVERY - FINAL 1
5 3281059 COVER - WATER FILTER (U.K./FRANCE/GERMANY) 1
August, 2003 89 3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section F: Water Bath Assembly

327p0042

FIGURE 43: WATER BATH ASSEMBLY - PART 1 OF 2

August, 2003

90

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section F: Water Bath Assembly

TABLE 43: WATER BATH ASSEMBLY - PART 1 OF 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

3287005 CO2 REGULAR ASSEMBLY - SYRUP PUMP - 115V

L (GAS PUMP OPTION) .
3287115 CO2 REGULAR ASSEMBLY - SYRUP PUMP - 230V

(GAS PUMP OPTION)

3288001 WATER BATH ASSEMBLY - COMMON - 115V
3288000 WATER BATH ASSEMBLY - EVERPURE - 115V

) 3288013 WATER BATH ASSEMBLY - HYDROLIFE - 115V .
3288029 WATER BATH ASSEMBLY - COMMON - 230V
3288025 WATER BATH ASSEMBLY - EVERPURE - 230V
3288026 WATER BATH ASSEMBLY - HYDROLIFE - 230V

3 3281025 ANGLE - WATER BATH SUPPORT - FRONT 1

4 3281029 RETAINER - BUCKET 1

5 3281027 COVER - COMPRESSOR COMPARTMENT - FRONT 1

6 3281028 COVER - SIDE - COMPRESSOR COMPARTMENT 1

7 3281026 ANGLE - WATER BATH SUPPORT - REAR 1

o 3108115 FLEXIBLE TUBE CO2 REGULATOR TO CARBONATOR (USA) .
6398158 TUBE ASSEMBLY - CO2 - SK (UK/FRANCE/GERMANY)

- 6201025 WASTE BUCKET (NOT SHOWN) 1

August, 2003 91 3280033




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section F: Water Bath Assembly

327p0030

FIGURE 44: WATER BATH ASSEMBLY - PART 2 OF 2

August, 2003

92

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section F: Water Bath Assembly

TABLE 44: WATER BATH ASSEMBLY - PART 2 OF 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 3158003 HOLDER - SYRUP TUBE (USED WITH SELECTIONS 7 AND 8) 1

2 3288041 BRACKET - MOUNTING - CARBONATOR 1

3 3108000 CARBONATOR ASSEMBLY 1

4 3128025 COIL WATER COOLING 1

5 3288012 BRACKET - TUBE 1

6 3128036 TUBE SYRUP 6

7 3128035 HOLDER SYRUP TUBES 1
3198038 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER - HIGH CARBONATION - 115V

(ITEMS 8-10)
B 3288032 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER - HIGH CARBONATION - 230 V -
(ITEMS 8-10)

3128039 MOUNTING BRACKET, WATER VALVE 2
3108013 1/4 FLARE X 1/8 NPFT HALF UNION 1

10 3156034 CARBONATED WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY 1

11 6108007 COMPRESSOR HOSE ADAPTER 1

12 3108271 90 DEGREE STREET ELBOW, 1/8 NPT 1
3158101 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 3-WAY - 115V KIP#6X3

13 3288033 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 3-WAY - 230 V !

August, 2003 93 3280033



Section F: Water Bath Assembly Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

7 A//
b 6
e Q
Z o
/
327p0031

FIGURE 45: AGITATOR ASSEMBLY - WATER BATH

3280033 94 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section F: Water Bath Assembly

TABLE 45: AGITATOR ASSEMBLY - WATER BATH

INDEX

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

QTY.

3128201

AGITATOR ASSEMBLY - WATER BATH - 115V (ITEMS 1-4, 7, 8)

3288030

AGITATOR ASSEMBLY - WATER BATH - 230V (ITEMS 1-4, 7, 8)

3118012

MOTOR, AGITATOR

3288039

MOTOR, AGITATOR 230V

3128059

RETAINER, AGITATOR MOTOR

3128097

SPACER RICHCO#SS8-3L

3288040

PLATE MOUNTING, AGITATOR

3158045

BRACKET - MOUNTING - PROBE

|| B[ W|DN

3289012

PROBE SENSOR ASSEMBLY - RANCO

RPlRr|Rr|NN

3128144

BLADE ASSEMBLY, AGITATOR (NEXT 2 ITEMS)

~

3106004

HUB - AGITATOR BLADE

3128033

BLADE AGITATOR

3164053

EVAPORATOR ACCUM. - SUCTION LINE ASSEMBLY

10

3288002

WRAPPER & LINER ASSEMBLY

I

TABLE 45A: WATER BATH REFRIGERATION COMPONENTS

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTY

3284040

WATER BATH COND. UNIT - 115V-R134

3284041

WATER BATH COND. UNIT - 230V

4314014

FAN - EVAPORATOR - AXIAL - 115V

4314054

FAN - EVAPORATOR - AXIAL - 230V

3164073

CONDENSER - W/PROCESS TUBE

4614135

COMPRESSOR - 115V - R134A

4644019

COMPRESSOR - 1/3 HP - 220V - R-134A-DANF. -

4614136

BAG - COMPRESSOR COMPONENTS - 115V
(INCLUDES: RELAY, OVERLOAD, OVERLOAD SPRING, TERMINAL
COVER, BALE STRAP, GROMMETS AND SLEEVES)

4304216

GROMMET & SLEEVE PACKAGE (4EA) (230V)

4644021

STARTING RELAY (230V)

9988902

CAPACITOR - START - 80MFD - 220/250V (230V)

4304057

COVER (230V)

3124015

POWER CORD - WATER BATH

RPlRr|Rr PR

August, 2003

95

3280033




Section F: Water Bath Assembly Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

16— " ]} a

327p0073
FIGURE 46: WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - NON-CARBONATED

3280033 96 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section F: Water Bath Assembly

TABLE 46: WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - NON-CARBONATED

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3288047 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER - NON CARBONATED - 115V
N 3288048 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER - NON CARBONATED - 230V -
1 3128054 TUBE ASSEMBLY - NON CARB VALVE TO CARB 1
2 6808024 STRAINER - 100 MESH - X8600A2-213 1
3 3148178 WASHER - 1/4 SAE FLARE 2
4 3288046 TUBING - ADAPTOR - STRAINER 1
5 3618110 GASKET - 45DEGREE FLARE - 3/8 #NYB2 2
6 3128140 ELBOW - 3/8 FLARE - BRASS - #155F- 1
7 3128025 COIL WATER COOLING 1
8 3108103 ELBOW - PARKER #149F-6-4 1
9 3108054 TUBING - PLASTIC-7/160D X 1/41D --
10 3104125 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/4 PHILLIPS P 2
11 3128039 BRACKET - MOUNTING - WATER VALVE 1
12 6108007 ADAPTOR COMPR. HOSE#125-HBL-4 1
13 3108271 ELBOW - STREET - 1/8 NPT-CPL#116 1
14 3108261 NIPPLE - REDUCING - PARKER 216P-4 1
15 3158101 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 3 WAY - KIP#6X3 1
3288033 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 3 WAY - 230V, #6X87 EA
16 3108073 BRASS ELBOW - PARKER #249F-4-2 1
August, 2003 97 3280033




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section F: Water Bath Assembly

327p0034

FIGURE 47: HYDROLIFE WATER FILTER

August, 2003

98

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section F: Water Bath Assembly

TABLE 47: HYDROLIFE WATER FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6408028 HOUSING, CARTRIDGE, "O" RING - HLV192H 1
2 6338027 HEAD - BRACKET ASSEMBLY - HLV192 - G6710 1
3 3287003 CHANNEL - FILTER HEAD MOUNTING 1
4 3108056 3/8 FLARE HALF UNION CPL #48EEE 1
5 3178010 VALVE - 1/4 MNPT X 1/4 ENPT 1
6 3281045 INLET TUBE & VALVE ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX 7) 1
. 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET 1
6408003 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET - UK
August, 2003 99 3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section F: Water Bath Assembly

e

327p0033

FIGURE 48: EVERPURE WATER FILTER

August, 2003

100

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section F: Water Bath Assembly

TABLE 48: EVERPURE WATER FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 3108301 CARTRIDGE - WATER - FILTER - 9601 - 00 - 4C 1
2 3108056 3/8 FLARE HALF UNION CPL#48EEE 1
3 6408134 FILTER HEAD - EVERPURE #9257 - 12 1
4 3158023 BRACKET - MOUNTING - WATER FILTER #3046 - 44 1
5 3178010 VALVE - 1/4 MNPT X 1/4 ENPT 1
3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET
° 6408003 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET - UK !
7 3281045 INLET TUBE & VALVE ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX 6) 1
August, 2003 101 3280033




Section F: Water Bath Assembly Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

157p0101

FIGURE 49: OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY

3280033 102 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section F: Water Bath Assembly

TABLE 49: OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 3116130 OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY --
1 3116126 COVER OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
2 1217160 4 - 40X5/8 RHS M SCREW Z/Y 2
3 3116123 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
4 3151137 CHAIN - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
5 4047054 SCREW #8 18X1/2 RHS T/C 1
6 3116127 FLOAT OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
7 9984636 SWITCH LEVER V7 - 7B17D8-048 1
8 1217159 4 - 40 KEPS W/EXT LIWAS H ZP 2
9 3121150 INSULATION OVERFLOW SWITCH 1

August, 2003 103 3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

327p0041

ICEMAKER ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 50:

August, 2003

104

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

TABLE 50: ICEMAKER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3984000 ICEMAKER ASSEMBLY - WITH COOL SAN - 115V - DOMESTIC
(SEE FIGURE 51. THROUGH, 55)
1 3284031 ICEMAKER - W/ COOLSAN - GERMAN - 230V !
3284025 ICEMAKER ASSEMBLY - NO COOL SAN. - 115V
3284036 ICE CHUTE - UPPER (PART OF INDEX 1) 1
3288042 NOZZLE ASSEMBLY 1
3116130 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - OVERFLOW 1
5 3281057 MUG SENSOR & BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
3281080 MUG SENSOR ASSEMBLY - REMOTE - GERMAN OPT
3281050 PUMP & MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 115V
° 3281060 PUMP & MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 230V !
3281031 CHANNEL - CONNECTOR
3281030 SUPPORT - ICE MAKER
August, 2003 105 3280033




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

327p0021

FIGURE 51: ICEMAKER COMPONENTS

August, 2003

106

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

TABLE 51: ICEMAKER COMPONENTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3634193 ICEMAKER & BRAZED TUBE ASSEMBLY - 115V
- (INCLUDES INDEX 1-6) 1
3634178 ICEMAKER & BRAZED TUBE ASSEMBLY - 230V
-- HOPPER AND EVAPORATOR ASSEMBLY REF
-- ICE DISCHARGE DOOR ASSEMBLY REF
3124097 BRACKET ASSEMBLY ICE CHUTE UPPER 1
4 3128318 RETAINER WASTE PAIL (COOL SAN OPTION) O]F-’T
5 3144016 PLATE - MOUNTING - ICEMAKER 1
6 3174082 GEAR AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 115V/60HZ 1
3174077 GEAR AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 230V/50HZ
. 3178005 FEEDER ASSEMBLY - WATER (USA) 1
3188001 WATER FEEDER ASSEMBLY - B.I.B. (UK/FRANCE/GERMANY)
3634213 ICEMAKER CONDENSING UNIT - 115V
8 3634214 ICEMAKER REFRIGERATION - 230V !
9 3634174 PUMP & VALVE ASSEMBLY - COOLSAN - 115V 1
3638130 PUMP & VALVE ASSEMBLY - COOLSAN - 230V
August, 2003 107 3280033




Section G: Icemaker Assembly Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

[\
N

(!

N
e

19 <J>

—
oo

ey

.

=
\_

\

—_
(6}

—_
IS

317p0050

FIGURE 52: HOPPER AND AGITATOR ASSEMBLIES

3280033 108 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

TABLE 52: HOPPER AND AGITATOR ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3014073 SCREW THUMB 2
2 3154063 CONTROL ASSEMBLY - ICE LEVEL 1
3 3154023 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 7/8 THM S.S. 3
4 3154024 DRIP RING 1
5 3154021 HOPPER ASSEMBLY 1
6 3154090 BAFFLE ASSEMBLY - HOPPER 1
7 3154026 GASKET - HOPPER 1
8 3174076 EVAPORATOR ASSEMBLY 1
9 3634201 E-RING - ICEMAKER - "D" DRIVE (SEE NOTE) 1
10 3634202 SEAL - AUGER - ICEMAKER - "D" DRIVE (SEE NOTE) 1
11 3174049 SEAT - AUGER SEAL (SEE NOTE) 1
12 3174050 AUGER - "D" DRIVE 1
13 3174051 EXTRUDING HEAD ASSEMBLY 1
14 3174025 BEARING - 2"DELRIN - "D" DRIVE 1
15 3174024 BEARING - 2"NYLON - "D" DRIVE 1
16 3174026 BEARING NUT - DOUBLE/D 1
17 3174052 HUB - AGITATOR 1
18 3154079 AGITATOR - LOWER 1
19 3154042 AGITATOR ARM 1
20 3154077 AGITATOR - UPPER 1
21 3154041 WASHER - S.S. 1
22 3154040 SCREW - 1/4-20X3/8 HMS 1

NOTE: PART OF GEAR MOTOR ASSEMBLY "D" DRIVE 6380 90050-002

August, 2003

109

3280033




Section G: Icemaker Assembly Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

317p0053

FIGURE 53: ICELEVEL COMPONENTS

3280033 110 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

TABLE 53: ICELEVEL COMPONENTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3174067 COVER - ICE LEVEL SWITCH 1
2 3154064 SWITCH - ICE LEVEL 1
3 3174068 INSULATOR - SWITCH 1
4 3114098 DIAPHRAGM - ICE LEVEL 1
5 3174069 ICE LEVEL DISC ASSEMBLY 1
6 3174070 BOTTOM - ICE CONTROL 1
7 3174071 INSULATION 1
8 3174072 COVER - ICEMAKER 1
9 3174073 BRACKET - SWITCH 1
10 3174074 WASHER - SWITCH ACTION 1
11 9900418 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.187 1
12 3174075 STRAIN RELIEF 1
August, 2003 111 3280033




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

317p0051

FIGURE 54: ICEMAKER - MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

August, 2003

112

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

TABLE 54: ICEMAKER - MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3174063 DOOR - BACK PLATE 1
2 3014049 GASKET 2
3 3014081 DOOR 1
4 3114081 SLEEVE - TUBULAR - DOOR 2
5 3014061 INSULATION - DOOR 1
6 3014101 INSULATION PLATE 1
7 3014055 SPRING - LEVER 1
8 3114132 SPACER - UPPER 1
9 3114078 SPACER - LOWER - 3/8 LONG 1
10 3174064 DRIVE BAR AND LINK ASSEMBLY 1
11 3114099 SPRING - PLUNGER 1
12 6104220 RETAIN RING TRUARC 5133-18H SS 6
13 3014062 SOLENOID 50HZ/60HZ 1
14 3104172 PIN - CLEVIS 1
15 3174065 BUSHING 2
16 3014056 PIN - DRIVE 1
17 3114079 SPRING - TORSION - DOOR - LOWER 1
18 3174066 BRACKET 1
19 3014117 INSULATOR - SWITCH 1
20 3014047 SWITCH 1
21 3014057 PIN - PIVOT 1
22 3114097 SPRING - TORSION - DOOR - UPPER 1

August, 2003

113

3280033




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

/f\\\

Y

/A

\

TR
oG

363p0226

FIGURE 55: ICEMAKER MOTOR

August, 2003

114

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

TABLE 55: ICEMAKER MOTOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3174053 MOTOR SHIELD 1
2 3174054 SPRING WASHER 1
3 3174055 WASHER 1
4 3174056 BEARING 1
5 3174057 OILER ASSEMBLY 1
6 3154014 GEAR MOTOR COVER 1
7 3154015 OIL SEAL - OUTPUT SHAFT 1
_ 3274001 KIT, OUTPUT GEAR _

(CONTAINS ITEMS 8-13, NOT AVAILABLE SEPARATELY)
-- UPPER OUTPUT BEARING 1
-- UPPER SPACER 1

10 -- OUTPUT SHAFT 1
11 -- OUTPUT GEAR 1
12 -- E-RING 1
13 -- LOWER OUTPUT BEARING 1
14 3014268 BEARING - NEEDLE 2
15 3014269 WASHER NYLON #4 2
16 3014152 GEAR/PIN ASSEMBLY #4-#5 1
17 3014157 GASKET 1
18 3174059 GEAR CASE 1
19 3014267 BEARING NYLON #2 2
20 3014266 WASHER NYLON #2 2
21 3014149 GEAR/PIN ASSEMBLY #2-#3 1
22 3174060 COVER - JUNCTION BOX 1

3014069 RELAY STARTER - 115V
23 3174081 RELAY - STARTER - 220 V/50 HZ !
24 3014254 BEARING - MOTOR - LOWER
25 3014253 WASHER - SHOULDER
26 3014150 SEAL - SHAFT
97 3174061 ROTOR - 115V 1

3174080 ROTOR - GENERATOR - 230 V/50 HZ
28 3174062 MOTOR BODY - 115V 1

3174079 MOTOR BODY - 230 V/50 HZ
-- 3154010 HARNESS - GEAR MOTOR 1

August, 2003 115 3280033




Section G: Icemaker Assembly Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

16

363p0222

FIGURE 56: WATER FEEDER ASSEMBLY - USA/GERMANY

3280033 116 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

TABLE 56: WATER FEEDER ASSEMBLY - USA/GERMANY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 3178005 WATER FEEDER ASSEMBLY - STANDARD (USA) --
1 3118006 BUSHING - FLOAT SHAFT 2
2 3118003 FLOAT ASSEMBLY - WATER FEEDER 1
3 3128128 INSERT - WATER FEEDER CUP 2
4 3118002 CUP - WATER FEEDER 1
5 3118005 SHAFT - FLOAT WATER FEEDER 1
6 6104429 KEPS NUT # 6-32 S.S. EXT LW 1
7 6104194 DODGE EXPANSION INSERT 1
8 3118007 ACTUATOR - SWITCH - LOW WATER LEVEL 1
9 3128169 SCREW - #4-40 X.250 RHS T/C SS 1
10 6138080 LOCKWASHER - #4 - SPLIT TYPE 1
11 3118008 ACTUATOR - SWITCH WATER LEVEL 1
12 3158028 COVER - WATER FEEDER CUP 1
13 1217159 #4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WASH ZP 2
14 3118011 SWITCH - V3L-1260-D8 2
15 6112042 INSULATOR - SWITCH 2
16 3113003 SCREW -#4 40 X 1 1/4 RHS 2
August, 2003 117 3280033



Section G: Icemaker Assembly Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

317p0052

FIGURE 57: WATER FEEDER ASSEMBLY - UK/FRANCE

3280033 118 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

TABLE 57: WATER FEEDER ASSEMBLY - UK/FRANCE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 3118006 BUSHING - FLOAT SHAFT 2
2 3118003 FLOAT ASSEMBLY - WATER FEEDER 1
3 3128128 INSERT - WATER FEEDER CUP 2
4 3618018 CUP - WATER FEEDER 1
5 3618152 STREET ELBOW 3/4 INCH MODIFIED 1
6 3618141 OVERFLOW UK BONDED TO 3618152 1
7 3618020 TUBING - PLASTIC - 1.1250D X .875 ID X 23 INCHES LONG 1
8 3118005 SHAFT - FLOAT WATER FEEDER 1
9 6104429 KEPS NUT #6-32 S.S. EXT LW 2
10 6104194 DODGE EXPANSION INSERT 1
11 3118007 ACTUATOR - SWITCH - LOW WATER LEVEL 1
12 3128169 SCREW - #4-40 X .250 RHS T/C SS 1
13 6138080 LOCKWASHER - #4 - SPLIT TYPE 1
14 3118008 ACTUATOR - SWITCH WATER LEVEL 1
15 3618036 ADAPTER AND AIR GAP ASSEMBLY 1
16 3618100 COVER - WATER FEEDER CUP 1
17 3118011 SWITCH - V3L - 1260 - D8 2
18 6112042 INSULATOR - SWITCH 2
19 3113003 SCREW - #4-40 X 1 1/4 RHS 2
20 3618041 CAPLUG 1
21 1217159 #4-40 KEPS - W/EXT L/W - ZP 2

August, 2003

119

3280033




Section G: Icemaker Assembly Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

327p0022

FIGURE 58: ICEMAKER CONDENSER AND COMPRESSOR

3280033 120 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

TABLE 58: ICEMAKER CONDENSER AND COMPRESSOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

3634213 ICEMAKER CONDENSING UNIT - 115V

N 3634214 ICEMAKER REFRIGERATION - 230V REF
3634054 SHROUD - CONDENSER FAN
4774027 BLADE - CONDENSER FAN

3 4304092 MOTOR - CONDENSER FAN - 115V )
4774122 MOTOR - CONDENSER FAN - 230V

4 3634055 BRACKET - CONDENSER FAN

5 3634156 ICE MAKER FRAME ASSEMBLY

6 3634186 BRACKET - FEEDER CUP

7 - COMPRESSOR COMPONENTS - LISTED BELOW REF

- 3164078 COMPRESSOR - AE2413Y-115V (NOT SHOWN)

- 4644019 COMPRESSOR - 1/3 HP - 220V - R-134A-DANF.

- 4304194 DRIER (NOT SHOWN)

B 3164079 BAG ASSEMBLY - COMPRESSOR COMPONENTS - 115V L

(NOT SHOWN) (INCLUDES: RELAY, OVERLOAD, CAPACITOR)
- - ASSEMBLY, OVERLOAD SPRING, CAPACITOR (NOT SHOWN) -
~ ~ BRACKET, GROMMETS, SLEEVES, COVER AND ~
COVER HOLDING CLIP (NOT SHOWN)

- 4304057 COVER (230V) (NOT SHOWN) 1

- 4304058 CORD RELIEF (230V) (NOT SHOWN) 1

- 4644021 STARTING RELAY (230V) (NOT SHOWN) 1

- 9988902 CAPACITOR - START - 80MFD - 220/250V (230V) (NOT SHOWN) 1

- 3284024 SLEEVE (230V) (NOT SHOWN) 4

- 3284023 GROMMET (230V) (NOT SHOWN) 4

8 3634053 CONDENSER 1

August, 2003 121 3280033




Section G: Icemaker Assembly Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

363p0227

FIGURE 59: PUMP AND VALVE ASSEMBLY - COOLSAN

3280033 122 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section G: Icemaker Assembly

TABLE 59: PUMP AND VALVE ASSEMBLY - COOLSAN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3634174 PUMP & VALVE ASSEMBLY - COOLSAN - 115V
- 3638130 PUMP & VALVE ASSEMBLY - COOL SAN - 230 V N
3128303 90 STREET ELBOW 1/4 NPTF
3128317 STREET TEE 1/4 NPTF-PH#2225P-4
3158072 VALVE - DRAIN - EATN S60 #678125-1 - 115 V
3 3634041 VALVE - DRAIN (240 VAC) !
4 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 209P-6-4 2
3638022 PUMP - CARBONATOR - 115V - W/TERM.
> 3638078 PUMP - CARBONATOR - 230 V !
6508103 STREET ELBOW - ANDERSON #116A-C
6104159 HOSE CONNECTOR
3634056 RESTRICTOR - PUMP - COOLSAN
COOLSAN SOLUTION - ICEMAKER CLEANER
- 3104058 (NOT SHOWN) THIS ITEM AVAILABLE THROUGH THE -
PARTS DEPARTMENT: 1-800-621-7278
August, 2003 123 3280033



Section H: Monetary and Power Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

/

/
/
/
TR
TR
T

\'/ \

/
Y
s

~__ | 327p0063

FIGURE 60: MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY - PART 1 OF 2

3280033 124 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 60: MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY - PART 1 OF 2

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575094 PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY - NV BLACK
2 1401110 SWITCH
3 6335002 SERVICE KEYPAD ASSEMBLY
4 -- MONETARY INSERT - UPPER (SHOWN W/ FREE VEND OPTION)
5 9989639 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - FREE VEND OPT
6 1572013 LENS - DISPLAY 1
7 -- MONETARY INSERT - LOWER OPT
8 1472223 COIN INSERT OPT
9 1472222 COIN BLOCK OPT
o | oo | Ve P ASSEEL o Com OPTON
-- 1475103 COVER PLATE --
-- 1475104 COVER - INSERT --
11 2302053 SPACER CUP -

August, 2003 125 3280033




Section H: Monetary and Power Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

20

RIBBON CABLE
FROM SERVICE
KEYPAD

19

RIBBON CABLE
FROM FACEPLATE
ASSEMBLY

C C T C C

( T C T C

/-

C T

Z/;:Zi:
/
/) .

s
s

~

327p0077

| — T T C T C C C T T T [ C T

FIGURE 61: MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY - PART 2 OF 2

3280033 126 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 61: MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY - PART 2 OF 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575029 COVER - DISPLAY 1
2 1475099 BRACKET - PCB - DISPLAY 1
3 9989823 DISPLAY W/BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
4 3122056 MAGNET RETAINER COIN CHANGER 1
5 1475026 BUTTON - COIN RETURN 1
6 1475072 SHAFT - RETURN BUTTON 1
7 -- UPPER OR LOWER MONETARY POSITION --
8 1571079 BRACKET - COIN RETURN BUTTON 1
9 1127808 SPRING SHELF RESET
10 1575057 PLATE - MAGNET MOUNTING
11 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY OPT.
12 9900067 WASHER STEEL 7/16 X.203 X.062 2
-- 1571081 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - COIN MECHANISM (ITEMS 14-16) --
13 1571078 BRACKET - COIN MECHANISM 1
14 6231037 CLAMP - CABLE 1
15 1571113 ARM - SCAVENGER 1
16 2228011 SPACER - RELEASE ARM 2
17 9900106 SCREW #8-32 X 3/8 ACORN HEX 2
18 2204093 WASHER - SCAVENGER BAR 1
19 1401110 SWITCH 1
20 1575094 PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY 1

August, 2003 127 3280033



Section H: Monetary and Power Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

A

QO QTD

5
o
IIIII
n?'

o'

\\
2\

_ ™
(S

/
QQ O OO0

SeZais s te il

N

\ W\ W\
AL NN

NN =, T >

\\xﬁi\
AWM\
AN RN

N

i@
>
-<Q/rbm0\N

\Ra\a\u\u\ay

\ ©
S

363p0079

FIGURE 62: FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY

3280033 128 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 62: FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1575098 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY (327)
3635015 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY (328)
- 1575099 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - NO COIN (327) N
3635016 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - NO COIN (328)
. 1575001 SELECTION PANEL - MONETARY (327) )
3635004 PANEL - SELECTION - MONETARY
) 477251 LENS - PUSH BUTTON (327) 21
LENS - PUSH BUTTON (328) 24
5 1575010 LETTER SHEET - SELECTION SWITCH (327) )
1575058 LETTER SHEET - SELECTION SWITCH (328)
7215019 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSEMBLY - SELECT
1575091 PLATE - SELECTION SWITCH - BACKUP-W/
1475089 1/8 NUT - SELF - THREADING
August, 2003 129 3280033




Section H: Monetary and Power

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

THE FREE VEND INSERT IS THE SAME AS SHOWN WITH THE ADDITION
OF A HOLE IN THE UPPER LEFT CORNER FOR THE FREE VEND KEY SWITCH

INSERT COINS
oR cOINS VOTRE ToINs COINS
DOLLAR BILLS & MONNAIE ONLY ONLY:
MAKE us. FAITES ONLY: . UK.
YOUR VOTRE FRANCE MAKE
SELECTION CHOIX YOUR
. SELECTION
RENDU MONNAIE
CI-DESSOUS
1575012 - NO FREE VEND
1575025 - FREE VEND 1575015 - NO FREE VEND

1575024 - FREE VEND

1575013 - NO FREE VEND
1575026 - FREE VEND

AUTOMATEN
VERKAUF i
GERMANY
0,10 0,50

1 DM 2DM 5DM

1575038 - NO FREE VEND
1575023 - FREE VEND

327p0065

FIGURE 62A: MONETARY INSERTS - UPPER POSITION
3280033

130

August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section H: Monetary and Power

COINS ONLY:
vs ELECTRONIC ELéch:Trg“(gQITQEUE
RETAILER | cons COINS
ONLY: ONLY:
ELECTRONIC TOUTES PIECES
UK. FRANCE
ALL 0.50
COINS 1F 2F 5F 10F 20F
1575035 1575049 1575037
AUTOMATEN
VERKAUF COINS
ONLY: Vielen GERMANY
GERMANY Dank
0,10 0,50
1DM 2DM 5DM
1575038 1572014 327p0064

FIGURE 62B: MONETARY INSERTS - LOWER POSITION

August, 2003 131 3280033



Section H: Monetary and Power Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY - STANDARD

LOWER RIGHT
MILLENNIA TRIM

COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA 497p0090

FIGURE 63: COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLIES

3280033 132 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 63: COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- | w0 S oesmems b2y -

1572011 TRIM - COIN CUP - BLACK (STANDARD DOOR ONLY) 1

1672082 GATE, SPRING & SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
-- 4245084 SHAFT - DOOR - COIN RETURN 1
-- 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR 1
-- 4245082 GATE - COIN RETURN 1
3 1572010 CUP - COIN RETURN 1

2302053 SPACER - CUP 4
5 9900160 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2" PHIL.PAN HD. 4

August, 2003 133 3280033




Section H: Monetary and Power

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

1

/

UPPER
MONETARY
POSITION

[ G GO G G ¢

=

/

/
\
(([(((/(((((\((
\

[ G GO G ¢

G G Y G GO G ¢

o

\(( O G o
. /

=

CCC T T

CC T T C T CCC T T T T

328p0001

FIGURE 64: CARD READER AND BILL VALIDATOR COMBINATIONS

3280033

134

August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 64: CARD READER AND BILL VALIDATOR COMBINATIONS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575055 HINGE ASSEMBLY - MONETARY 1
2 -- DOWNSTACK BILL VALIDATOR OPT
3 1575048 INSERT BACKING PLATE *
4 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 8
4 -- DEBIT CARD READER OPT
5 -- UPSTACK BILL VALIDATOR OPT
6 -- DEBIT CARD READER OPT

* - QUANTITY VARIES WITH MONETARY COMPONENT CONFIGURATION
August, 2003 135 3280033




Section H: Monetary and Power

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 64A: COIN MECHANISM OPTIONS

NS'I?/IEER DESCRIPTION
“DUMB”

5900096 COINCO 9340 L

5900096 COINCO 9340 L - BRC

5900116 MARS - TRC 6000

6400002 MARS - TRC 6010 XV - 24V - W/15 PIN PLUG

6400003 COINCO - 9302 LF - 24 V - W/15 PIN PLUG
“MDB”

5900209 CONLUX - USLZ - 001 "MDB"

5900279 CONLUX CCM5G-4

5900216 MARS-VN4000, 110V US 5,10,25,$1

5900276 MARS - VN4510 - 5/10/25/25

5900289 MARS COIN - VN4510 MDB - DBL DIME 5/10/10/25

5900243 MARS - TRC6512 "MDB"

5900214 MEI - VN4510 - 5/10/25/$1 MDB

5900269 COINCO USQ - G701 - MDB-4 TUBE

5900270 COINCO USQ - G702 MDB-4 TUBE

5900244 COINCO - USD - G701 "MDB"

5900213 COINCO - 9302GX “MDB”

3280033 136 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 64B: BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS

NS'I?/IEER DESCRIPTION HARNESS P/N
“SERIAL”
5900248 | VALIDATOR - MARS AEZ2611 - USE 1679053
5900193 | VALIDATOR - MARS S2000 - VN2511 - USE 1679053
1579032
5900205 | VALIDATOR - MARS - VN 2512 - U5E 24V 1579031
9989718
5900221 | VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA 32 SA - 24V ;'95;3703;
“MDB”
5900283 | COINCO - MAGPRO - 32R SIGNAL QTY 6, 300 BILL STACKER -
5900284 | COINCO - MAGPRO - 30SA SIGNAL QTY 2 -
5900285 | COINCO - MAGPRO - 32SA SIGNAL QTY 1 -
5900287 | COINCO - MAGPRO - MAG50SA SIGNAL QTY 1 -
5900290 | COINCO MAGPRO52R -
5900303 | VALIDATOR - COINCO BP4SX -
5900267 | CONLUX NBM3140 MDB - 400 -
5900210 | VALIDATOR - MARS - VN 2512 - U5M/500 -
5900247 | VALIDATOR - AE2612 - USM "MDB” -
“PULSE”
5900198 | MARS - S2000 - VN2311 - U5E 110V AC - COMP/500 - $1&%$2,PULSE -
TABLE 64C: CARD READER OPTIONS
NS'I?/IEER DESCRIPTION HARNESS P/N
1475107 | DEBITEK #V15 - MM - NAT SYSTEM Il 9989631

6331052 | BRACKET - DEBITEK CONTROLLER -

5900246 | CARD READER - DEBITEK - KVIS - MDB -

August, 2003 137 3280033



Section H: Monetary and Power Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

2
3

1
7 Qﬂ{%/
‘\\
\]

;

~

327p005i

FIGURE 65: POWER PANEL AND PCB ASSEMBLY

3280033 138 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 65: POWER PANEL AND PCB ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
~ 3286006 MAIN CONTROL PCB WITH EPROM ~
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 1 AND 2)
9989755 PCB ASSEMBLY - MAIN CONTROLLER
SEELABEL | IC ASSEMBLY
3 ~ BRACKET - SWITCH - INTERLOCK REF
(SEE TABLE 21 FOR DETAILS)
¢ | 99898 | (UGEDWITH EXECUTIVE COIN MECHANISM OPTIONS) P
3286010 PCB ASSEMBLY - COLD DRINK INTERFACE
9983778 TRIAC - 35 A - 600V
1571112 COVER - CONTROLLER AND INTERFACE PCB
3281086 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 20A (U.S.)
(SEE TABLE 66 FOR DETAILS)
8 | 421020 | Nore gl 67 FORDETALS) :
4521041 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230 V (FRJ/GER.)
(SEE TABLE 68 FOR DETAILS)
9 1671022 HOUSING - POWER PANEL
-- 1571029 MONEY BOX ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN)
August, 2003 139 3280033




Section H: Monetary and Power

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

"

J87

GND WIRE

(@

©
6

327p0066

FIGURE 66: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY -115V (U.S))

3280033

140

August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 66: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V (U.S))

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 3281086 POWER ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC - 20A --
1 1571035 STANDOFF - PCB - 3/8 SNAP LOCK (OPTIONAL) 4
2 9989659 PCB ASSEMBLY - DUMB MECH POWER SUPPLY 1
3 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
4 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
5 9989046 24V XFMR-DUAL PIR.-.187 TERM 1
6 1211110 8-32X1/4 RHS MACH SCREW ZP 1
7 9984094 WIRE - GROUND - 14" 1
8 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
9 1709001 JUMPER - TRANSFORMER - FOREIGN 1
10 9989673 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 20A 1
11 1709006 JUMPER - MAIN SWITCH TO BREAKER 1
12 9984629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20AMP 1
13 6739021 HARNESS - POWER PANEL 1
14 1701025 PLATE - HOUSING - PANEL 1
August, 2003 141 3280033




Section H: Monetary and Power Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

LINE CORD
FOR REF. ONLY BLU

Nife

654321

OLi
@

167p0007

FIGURE 67: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - UK

3280033 142 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 67: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - UK

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4521020 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - U.K. - 230V --
1 9989110 MAIN LINE FILTER 1
2 6849015 JUMPER 1
3 1679055 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - U.K. - 230V 1
4 9989100 E.M.I. FILTER 1
5 9989046 24V XFMR - DUAL PIR.-.187 TERM. 1
6 9984094 GROUND WIRE 1
7 9989674 BREAKER - 4A 1
8 1709001 HARNESS 1
9 9989672 BREAKER - 15A 1
10 1709006 JUMPER 1
11 9984629 SWTICH 1
12 1701025 PLATE - HOUSING - PANEL 1
13 4279001 JUMPER 1
August, 2003 143 3280033




Section H: Monetary and Power Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

12

L

RED
RED

GND WIRE

®
1 f r 327p0060

FIGURE 68: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230V - FR/GR (FRANCE/GERMANY)

3280033 144 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 68: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230V - FR/GR (FRANCE/GERMANY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4521041 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230V FRENCH/GERMAN REF
1 4279001 JUMPER - 230V - XFMR PRI 1
2 9989110 FILTER - POWER LINE - EMI 1
3 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
4 9989046 24V XFMR - DUAL PIR.-.187 TERM 1
5 9984094 WIRE - GROUND - 14" 1
6 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
7 1709001 JUMPER - TRANSFORMER - FOREIGN 1
8 4529002 JUMPER - FRENCH/GERMAN SWITCH 1
9 9984627 CIRCUIT BREAKER/SWITCH - 16 AM 1
10 1679055 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - 230V 1
11 6849015 JUMPER - POWER SW 1
12 4521036 PLATE - HOUSING - PANEL - FRENCH/GERMAN 1

August, 2003 145 3280033




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

7 SIHOLIMS ALdINT 7 HOLIMS
1500d2z¢ (0z}Hoaw dno z# dNYAS TYNOILAO ‘00 7 SIATVA ONIA 13AT1 301
dNYAS TYNOILHO ‘00
@ HO3N dND 1# @ S 560G
HOLIMS N3dO 9000 @
e AVdAT
8ar sar v.ir st A H3ANOLSND
.
AVIdsIa
6ar HOLIMS 5 mokﬂwwvm_ﬁ
g0d
JOV4YILNI Ler zer €er
SdINNd dNYAS
AOZ} TYNOILAO ﬂu < vl 9sr @) oer
< ot er or wamounoo (8"
ford HO3W
& g J8r bor ovr NIOD
AOZL
moow\ﬂﬁ //N OVIYL HLVE ¥3LVM @
) NETRIE NantvA guvo m__@\q
a3sn LON NOEZ/0Z) HOLVAITVA
) //m_>4<> TLS - EVINES] Aoe
HOSSIHNOD N aMd
N IATVA 700 \= ovidL aNHOYW 301 Ave 49d ¥Md
anoo s N_ M_/,“\N/ mwmu NIOO
INTVA NN NYS 1000—| MS VO 11Vd LSVIM //n_s_:n_ HILYM // ) sy
) N_ N_ b JINEX]-< 9
39NV 301 Nv4 = LN 19V H1VE ¥31YM
annd Nvs 1000 - 0sSIUMOO &) /m_m_s_ﬂ_“_
SIATVA LTINI ] HOLIMS ayoo
K @ NIVIA % ann
QIONT10S ONISNIJSIA 301 THon e ENENTE
5006291

- tSENNIE]
° AA N0€EZ/0CL

MS ¥00a
RSEENEY

1sv1iva

\{0/4
SHOLIOVdYO
3aNIT

FIGURE 69: CABLING BLOCK DIAGRAM (115 V)

August, 2003

146

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 69: CABLING BLOCK DIAGRAM (115 V)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 3271014 POWER CORD ASSEMBLY - 20A - 115V (USA)
2 1679055 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - DOMESTIC
3 3289021 HARNESS - POWER CAP JUMPER
4 3289010 HARNESS - JUMPER - POWER PANEL TO FLUORESCENT LIGHT
5 3156032 JUMPER - FILTER AND FLUORESCENT LIGHT
6 1679002 HARNESS - 120V COIN ADAPT
7 1579003 HARNESS - COIN MECHANISM
8 1579018 HARNESS - DATA PRINTER INTERFACE
8 1679056 HARNESS - DEX PRINTER INTERFACE
8 1579050 HARNESS - *MDB** FOR CONLUX 2000
9 3289009 HARNESS - I.LM.& PR SWITCH TO PCB
10 3289017 HARNESS - ICEMAKER - DC - COLD DR
11 3289015 HARNESS - 24 VAC COLD DRINK
12 1579008 CABLE RIBBON - 16 CONDUCTOR
13 1579009 JUMPER - MONETARY DOOR SWITCH
14 3289006 HARNESS - VALVES INTERFACE (328 ONLY)
15 3289002 HARNESS - VALVES - 8 (328 ONLY)
15 3289004 HARNESS - VALVES - 6 (328 ONLY)
16 3289005 HARNESS - EMPTY SWITCHES INTERFACE (328 ONLY)
17 3289001 HARNESS - EMPTY SWITCHES - 8 (328 ONLY)
17 3289003 HARNESS - EMPTY SWITCH - 6 (328 ONLY)
18 3289007 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM INTERFACE
19 6239026 HARNESS - AUTO DOOR
20 6269013 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM
21 3289018 HARNESS - SYRUP PUMPS INTERFACE (327 ONLY)
22 3289019 HARNESS - SYRUP PUMPS (327 ONLY)
23 3289023 HARNESS - AC -1
24 1579032 HARNESS - SERIAL VALIDATOR - 24V

August, 2003

147 3280033




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

J

HOLIMS  S3HOLIMS S3ATVA
ONNOL ALdNIOL AN3AOL
0500d/z¢ & ©
HLveE ¥3LVM
MNvE 301 OL H @ &
O7IH a\ =
HOLYNOSHYO OL D) == D=
N el
D 5 ) a9d HOLIMS ¥00d
¥00d oLnv oL g On —©@)— aviasia [ @ AMVLINOW OL
SHO3W dND OL D £ % D
LHOIT 3ANIS OL Im_vw_\/,mm
30101
diNfd NVS 1000 g9d OVIH dNO
¥IONy 301 39V4y3LNI @ ¥3a3ad oL
70S ONISNIJSIA 301
SIATVA LIINI B
dINNd NYS 1009 ) - u%wm_@m
N ——— @) Z00 oL
HOSSFUdNOD ———
a9d
—(©)—{ uaTo8LNOD
0 FLE
dINNd dN¥AS 0L —@G—B+—o—B3—(1 D) saw
s ﬁ %v 55 HOaW
23x3
dNNd ¥3LYM—(Q 1) \
INTVA G8YO
IATVA TIILS ———
IATVA 200 —— OVIMLHLVE ¥3IYM  ~ — — — — — — — — — — —
TIvd ILSYM s OVIiL ¥V 01 T J
NY4 —— HOLOW LISV HLvE ¥3LYM AT © E |
HOSSTUANOD ——| |
L1HOM ¥00a 01—} 30—+ h)—F < (6 B 7
(2)—{HoLms
HOLIMS @ 5 NIV —(D)—{ ¥aLna NI ¥3MOd
¥00d gvo & 7
7

1HOIT3AY3S OL—((O—B+—0e)—B53

TANVd d43IMOd

FIGURE 70: CABLING BLOCK DIAGRAM (230 V)

August, 2003

148

3280033



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 70: CABLING BLOCK DIAGRAM (230 V)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 6849015 JUMPER - POWER SW

2 1679055 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - 230V

3 3289015 HARNESS - 24 VAC COLD DRINK

4 1709006 JUMPER - MAIN SWITCH TO BREAKER
1709001 JUMPER - TRANSFORMER - FOREIGN

> 4279001 JUMPER - 230V - TRANSFORMER PRIMARY

6 1579008 CABLE - RIBBON - 16 CONDUCTOR

. 1579018 HARNESS - DATA PRINTER INTERFACE
1679056 HARNESS - DEX PRINTER INTERFACE
3289016 HARNESS - SERVICE LIGHT
3289023 HARNESS - AC -1

10 3289020 HARNESS - CARB. PUMP

11 3289018 HARNESS - SYRUP PUMPS INTERFACE

12 3289010 HARNESS - JUMPER - POWER PANEL TO FLUORESCENT LIGHT

13 3639030 HARNESS - ICEMAKER - AC - TWIN

14 3289007 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM INTERFACE

15 6269013 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM

16 6239026 HARNESS - AUTO DOOR

17 3289014 HARNESS - PROBE SENSOR & CARB. IN

18 3289013 HARNESS - CARBONATOR

19 3289006 HARNESS - VALVES INTERFACE (328 ONLY)

20 3289005 HARNESS - EMPTY SWITCHES INTERFACE (328 ONLY)

21 3289002 HARNESS - VALVES - 8 (328 ONLY)
3289004 HARNESS - VALVES - 6 (328 ONLY)

99 3289001 HARNESS - EMPTY SWITCHES - 8 (328 ONLY)
3289003 HARNESS - EMPTY SWITCHES - 6 (328 ONLY)

23 3289011 HARNESS - MUG SWITCH

24 3289019 HARNESS - SYRUP PUMPS (327 ONLY)

25 3171043 HARNESS - SYRUP PUMP (327 ONLY)

26 1599200 HARNESS - CONTROL TO DISPLAY

27 1579009 JUMPER - MONETARY DOOR SWITCH

28 3289009 HARNESS - I.LM.& PR SWITCH TO PCB

29 3289017 HARNESS - ICEMAKER - DC - COLD DRINK

30 1679005 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FILTER - 120/230V

31 3156032 JUMPER - FILTER AND FLUORESCENT LIGHT

-- 1679050 HARNESS - EXECUTIVE COIN - LONG

-- 9989577 POWER CORD - EUROPEAN PLUG

-- 9989576 POWER CORD - W/BSI PLUG

August, 2003

149 3280033



Section H: Monetary and Power

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 71A: BAG ASSEMBLY 15: B3280001 (U.S.)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD328002 WIRING DIAGRAM - COLD DRINK CENTER - 115V 1
1300018 BAG PLASTIC 1
3118047 WRENCH SPANNER ALCO #X11981 1
3118088 LABEL C02 PRESSURE SETTING 1
3118099 TAG CARBONATOR AIR REMOVAL 1
3270026 CARD - RECORD OF CLEANING 3" X 5" 2PLY/WHT/BSTL BRD 1
3167023 REMOVAL TOOL - PUMP SNAP 1
3167171 HOSE SPLICER - JUICE - L&M #4001 1
3270002 USAGE INSTRUCTIONS 1
3280032 COLD DRINK CENTER OPERATOR’S GUIDE 1
3282100 INSERT - SELECTIONS - ENGLISH 1
3282101 INSERT - SELECTION A - ENGLISH 1
3282102 INSERT - SELECTION B - ENGLISH 1
3282103 INSERT - SELECTION C - ENGLISH 1
3282104 INSERT - SELECTION D - ENGLISH 1
3282105 INSERT - SELECTION E - ENGLISH 1
3282106 INSERT - SELECTION F - ENGLISH 1
3282107 INSERT - SELECTION G - ENGLISH 1
3282108 INSERT - SELECTION H - ENGLISH 1
3282109 INSERT - SELECTION X - ENGLISH 1
3282110 INSERT - SELECTION Y - ENGLISH 1
3282111 INSERT - SELECTION Z - ENGLISH 1
3282112 INSERT - FILTERED WATER - ENGLISH 1
3282113 INSERT - CUP ONLY - ENGLISH 1
3282114 INSERT - FILLER - BLANK 5
3283123 DEFLECTOR - 5/10 OZ 1
3632076 LABEL - COLD DRINK FLAVORS - #1- 1
3632077 LABEL - COLD DRINK FLAVORS - #2- 1
3632109 LABEL - CUP 12/18 OZ - $1.10/$3.00 1
3632142 LABEL - COLD DRINK FLAVOR - NO.3-E 1
6230066 LABEL - "SAVE 5¢ USING MUG” - DOM 1
6230067 LABEL - "ALWAYS GOOD VALUE” 1
6232061 LABEL - MUG OPTION 1
6232062 LABEL - WINNERS MODE 1
6232080 LABEL - PRICE,CUP SIZE, BLANK 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
3280033 150 August, 2003




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 71B: BAG ASSEMBLY 1: B3280007 (U.K.)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD328003 WIRING DIAGRAM - COLD DRINK CENTER - 230V 1
1300018 BAG PLASTIC 1
1575083 COIN CHUTE & BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
1575086 INSTRUCTION SHEET - COIN CHUTE & BRK 1
3118047 WRENCH SPANNER ALCO #X11981 1
3118088 LABEL C02 PRESSURE SETTING 1
3118099 TAG CARBONATOR AIR REMOVAL 1
3270026 CARD - RECORD OF CLEANING 3" X 5" 2PLY/WHT/BSTL BRD 1
3167023 REMOVAL TOOL - PUMP SNAP 1
3167171 HOSE SPLICER - JUICE - L&M #4001 1
3270002 USAGE INSTRUCTIONS 1
3280032 COLD DRINK CENTER OPERATOR’S GUIDE 1
3282100 INSERT - SELECTIONS - ENGLISH 1
3282113 INSERT - CUP ONLY - ENGLISH 1
3282114 INSERT - FILLER - BLANK 5
3282156 INSERT - FILTERED WATER - ENG/UK 1
3282159 INSERT - SELECTION A - ENGL/U.K. 1
3282160 INSERT - SELECTION B - ENGL/U.K 1
3282161 INSERT - SELECTION C - ENGL/U.K 1
3282162 INSERT - SELECTION D - ENGL/U.K 1
3282163 INSERT - SELECTION E - ENGL/U.K 1
3282164 INSERT - SELECTION F - ENGL/U.K 1
3282165 INSERT - SELECTION G - ENGL/U.K. 1
3282166 INSERT - SELECTION H - ENGL/U K. 1
3282167 INSERT - SELECTION X - ENGL/U.K. 1
3282168 INSERT - SELECTION Y - ENGL/U.K. 1
3282169 INSERT - SELECTION Z - ENGL/U.K. 1
3283123 DEFLECTOR - 5/10 OZ 1
3632026 INSERT - SELECTION - REG.LARGE - TOP - ENGLISH 1
3632076 LABEL - COLD DRINK FLAVORS - #1- 1
3632077 LABEL - COLD DRINK FLAVORS - #2- 1
3632142 LABEL - COLD DRINK FLAVORS - #3-E 1
6230066 LABEL - "SAVE 5¢ USING MUG” - DOM 1
6230067 LABEL - "ALWAYS GOOD VALUE” 1
6232061 LABEL - MUG OPTION 1
6232062 LABEL - WINNERS MODE 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232124 LABEL - PRICE - U.K. - RANGE 36P/4 2
6232125 LABEL - PRICE - U.K. - RANGE 5P/36 2

August, 2003

151

3280033




Section H: Monetary and Power

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 71C: BAG ASSEMBLY 6: B3280008 (FRANCE)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD328003 WIRING DIAGRAM COLD DRINK CENTER - 230V 1
1300018 BAG PLASTIC 1
3118047 WRENCH SPANNER ALCO #X11981 1
3270026 CARD - RECORD OF CLEANING 3" X 5" 2PLY/WHT/BSTL BRD 1
3167023 REMOVAL TOOL - PUMP SNAP 1
3167171 HOSE SPLICER - JUICE - L&M #4001 1
3270002 USAGE INSTRUCTIONS 1
3280032 COLD DRINK CENTER OPERATOR’'S GUIDE 1
3282114 INSERT - FILLER - BLANK 5
3282120 INSERT - SELECTIONS - FRENCH 1
3282121 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "A" - FRENCH 1
3282122 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "B" - FRENCH 1
3282123 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "C" - FRENCH 1
3282124 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "D" - FRENCH 1
3282125 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "E" - FRENCH 1
3282126 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "F" - FRENCH 1
3282127 INSERT - SELECTIONS -"G" - FRENCH 1
3282128 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "H" - FRENCH 1
3282129 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "X" - FRENCH 1
3282130 INSERT - SELECTIONS -"Y" - FRENCH 1
3282131 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "Z" - FRENCH 1
3282132 INSERT - FILTERED WATER - FRENCH 1
3282133 INSERT - "CUP ONLY"-"CUP OF ICE 1
3283123 DEFLECTOR - 5/10 OZ 1
3632055 INSERT - SELECT - TOP - REG/LG-FR. 1
3632101 LABEL - COLD DRINK FLV. - FRENCH 1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232130 LABEL - MUG OPTION - FRENCH 1
6232131 LABEL - WINNERS MODE - FRENCH 1
6232259 LABELS - VOL. 4CL TO 16CL - FRENCH 1
6532008 LABELS - EUROCOIN -,05/1,00 1
6532009 LABELS - EUROCOIN - 1,05/2,00 1
6532012 LABEL - EUROCOIN - 2,05/3,00 1
3280033 152 August, 2003




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary and Power

TABLE 71D: BAG ASSEMBLY 7: B3280005 (GERMANY)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD328003 WIRING DIAGRAM - COLD DRINK CENTER - 230V 1
1300018 BAG PLASTIC 1
3118047 WRENCH SPANNER ALCO #X11981 1
3270026 CARD - RECORD OF CLEANING 3" X 5" 2PLY/WHT/BSTL BRD 1
3162107 TAG - REGULATOR - AIR REMOVAL-GE 1
3162108 LABEL - CO2 PRESSURE SETTING-G 1
3167023 REMOVAL TOOL - PUMP SNAP 1
3167171 HOSE SPLICER - JUICE - L&M #4001 1
3270002 USAGE INSTRUCTIONS 1
3280032 COLD DRINK CENTER OPERATOR’S GUIDE 1
3282114 INSERT - FILLER - BLANK 5
3282140 INSERT - SELECTIONS - GERMAN 1
3282141 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "A" - GERMAN 1
3282142 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "B" - GERMAN 1
3282143 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "C" - GERMAN 1
3282144 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "D" - GERMAN 1
3282145 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "E" - GERMAN 1
3282146 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "F" - GERMAN 1
3282147 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "G" - GERMAN 1
3282148 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "H" - GERMAN 1
3282149 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "X" - GERMAN 1
3282150 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "Y" - GERMAN 1
3282151 INSERT - SELECTIONS - "Z" - GERMAN 1
3282152 INSERT - FILTERED WATER - GERMAN 1
3282153 INSERT - "CUP ONLY" - "CUP OF IC 1
3283123 DEFLECTOR - 5/10 OZ 1
3632094 INSERT - SELECTIONS - TOP - GERMAN 1
3632098 LABEL A - COLD DRINK FLV. - GERMAN 1
3632099 LABEL B - COLD DRINK FLV. - GERMAN 1
3632142 LABEL - COLD DRINK FLV. - NO.3-E 1
6230067 LABEL - "ALWAYS GOOD VALUE "1
6232088 LABEL - 1/2 COVERUP - LABEL - INST 1
6232128 LABEL - WINNERS MODE - GERMAN 1
6232173 LABEL - MUG OPTION - GERMAN 1
6232198 LABEL - SAVE 5PF USING MUG - GER 1
6232218 LABEL - SAVE 10PF USING MUG - GE 1
6233115 FUNNEL & INSERT ASSEMBLY 2
6532008 LABELS - EUROCOIN -,05/1,00 1
6532009 LABELS - EUROCOIN - 1,05/2,00 1
6532012 LABEL - EUROCOIN - 2,05/3,00 1
August, 2003 153 3280033




Section H: Monetary and Power Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 72: SUPPLEMENTAL KITS FOR THE COLD DRINK CENTER

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
THE FOLLOWING SUPPLEMENTAL AFTERMARKET KITS ARE AVAILABLE THROUGH THE NATIONAL
VENDORS PARTS DEPARTMENT 1-800-621-7278

3128172 KIT - WATER FEEDER ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT
3128176 KIT - AGITATOR MOTOR REPLACEMENT
3157052 KIT - REPLACE A SYRUP PUMP DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY
3154082 KIT - AGITATOR REPLACEMENT
3272023 KIT - 327/328 BACKLIGHT - 110V
3272024 KIT - 327/328 BACKLIGHT - 230V
3280028 KIT - SUREVEND - 09/12 OZ CUP
3280029 KIT - SUREVEND - 12/20 OZ CUP

3280033 154 August, 2003




Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

1127808 eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 127 1571112 eooeeeoicieeeeeeeeee, 139 1599200 ..eoeveeeieeriieeaeann 149
1141054 oeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 63 1571113 ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 127 1671022 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeaeee, 139
1170206 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieans 49 1571115 eeeiieeoieieeeeee e 39 1672080 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaea, 133
1172021 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 39 1571164 ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaen, 37 1672082 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeaea, 133
1172190 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 25 1572010 eoeeereeeeeeeeenenn 133 1679002 .eeveeeeeeeeeeeeaeen, 147
1172291 eeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 25 1572011 eerreeeeieeaennn. 13,133 1679005 ................ 29, 31, 149
1211105 oeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 41 1572013 eeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeen, 125 1679006 .evveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 29
1211120 eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 141 1572196 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn, 23 1679050 .eeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeenn, 149
1211112 eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 39 1572199 oo, 27 1679053 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeaean, 137
1211241 eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 43 1572203 eeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 27 1679055 ....143, 145, 147, 149
1212139 coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 81l 1572204 evoeeeeeeeeeeeeeaann, 27 1679056 ..oeeveeereennn. 147,149
1217159 ... 103,117,119 1572209 .coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaann, 7 1701025 .ooevieeeeann, 141, 143
1217160 eoveeereeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 103 1572210 ceeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 7 1709001 ....141, 143, 145, 149
1300018 ... 150, 151, 152, 153 1572212 ceeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 7 1709006 ............ 141, 143, 149
1302284 ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 21 1572213 oo 7 2204093 .oooviiieeeeeeeenn, 127
1302289 .eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 25 1572214 oo 3 2222095 ..eeiiiiiieeenn 29, 31
1302290 eieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 25 1572223 oo 7 2222096 .eoeiiieiieeanennn 31,33
1302291 eoveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 25 1572224 oo 7 2222535 .oiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeean 29
1302324 oo 25 1572254 oo 3,7 2228011 weeveeeeeeeeeeeeaea, 127
1302326 eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 25 1572258 e 3 2272036 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 31
1302409 oeiieeeeeeeeeeee e, O 1572259 .iiiieeeeeeeeeeeeen, 3 2272052 e 25
1401110 eeveeeeeeeennn 125,127 1572267 ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 3 2301057 wevreeeeeeeeeennnn 63, 65
1411176 eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 37 1572269 oo, 53 2302053 ...cccouennn. 7,125,133
1411194 oooeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 37 1572292 oo, 7 2342315 .ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeean 51
1411195 ovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 37 1572323 ceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeea e, 7 2346016 weeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeens 31
1451097 eevveeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 63,81 1572395 .eeeriieeeeeeiieeeeenenn 27 2366135 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn 43
1452203 eeeeieieeeeeeeee e, O 1572396 eeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 27 3014047 woveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann, 113
1457027 eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 63 1572397 oo, 27 3014049 .ooooioeeeeeeeeee, 113
1471098 ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 39 1572398 oo, 27 3014055 .ooeveeeeeeeeeeaeann, 113
LA71237 oo 39 1575001 eveceeeeeeeeeeeinnn 129 3014056 ..eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeennnn. 113
1472014 eooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 21 1575003 eeeeeeeeeeieeeeeieenns 127 3014057 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn, 113
1472112 eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 21 1575010 .eooeeereeeeeeeeeienns 129 3014061 .evveveeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 113
1472178 woveeeeeeeeeeeeen, 21,23 1575029 .evereeeeiieeeeeieeeaan 127 3014062 .evveeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn. 113
1472179 eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 21 1575044 oveoeeeeieeeeeeeenn 125 3014069 .eeveveeeeeeeeeeaennnn. 115
1472222 oo, 7,125 1575048 .eoeoviooeeeeeeeeean, 135 3014073 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn, 109
1472223 oo 125 1575055 .eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 135 3014081 .eeveveeeeeeeeeeaenn. 113
1472250 eevieeieeeeeeeeeeenn, 21,23 1575057 .erereeeiiieeeeeieeeaan 127 3014101 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeen, 113
1472251 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 129 1575058 .eeeveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 129 3014117 weveeeeeeeeeeeeaeen, 113
LAT2454 oo, 7 1575083 coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 151 3014149 .ooveveeeeeeeeeeea, 115
1475026 eoeveereeeeeeeeeeeeaenns 127 1575086 .eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 151 3014150 .evveeeeeeeeeeeieeeeennn, 115
1475072 eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 127 1575091 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen. 129 3014152 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 115
1475089 .ovveereeeeeeeeeeeeaenns 129 1575094 ...coveeveeenn. 125,127 3014157 weovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn 115
1475099 .oveereeeeeeeeeeeeaenns 127 1575098 .eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 129 3014253 .evveeeeeeeeeeeeaeeann. 115
1475103 eeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeens 125 1575099 ..eevveoeeeeeeeeeenn, 129 3014254 .evveeeeeeeeeeeaeen, 115
1475104 oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 125 1575106 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseennnnn, 13 3014266 eooeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeann 115
1475107 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 137 1577038 .coveeeeeeeeenenn. 51,63 3014267 weooeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeann 115
1477020 eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 51 1579003 .eeeoeeeeeeeieeeeeinenns 147 3014268 .evveeeeeeeeeeeeeaeennn. 115
LATT113 eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 51 1579008 ...ccvvevveennn.. 147,149 3014269 .cooovveeeeeeeeeeeannn 115
1571021 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 43 1579009 ...ceveoeveeeennn. 147,149 3103133 weeeeveeeeeeeeeeeerieeeens 47
1571035 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeins 141 1579010 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn, 43 3104058 .eeeeeeeeeeeeieeaeann, 123
1571078 eeveeereeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 127 1579018 .ecevveeeeeen. 147,149 3104125 weoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 97
1571079 eoveeereeeeeeeeeeeeeens 127 1579031 weeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 137 3104172 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeen, 113
1571081 eeveeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 127 1579032 ..covveeeeeen. 137,147 3106004 .ceceveeeeeeeeeeeesiennanns 95
1571098 oeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 41 1579050 .eeeeieeeeeeieeeeeennn, 147 3107171 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 29
August, 2003 Index - 1 3280033



Part Number Index

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

3108000 ..vvveeeeeeeeeenennn 87,93 3118006 .cceveeeveeerennn. 117,119 3148050 ..eeeevveeeeeeereennn, 81, 87
3108001 .evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3118007 ..eevveerreen. 117,119 3148051 weeveeveeeeeeenreannn, 81, 87
3108011 evvreeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3118008 .....ccoovrernn.. 117,119 3148178 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeanns 97
3108013 evvreeieeeeeeeeeeeeaens 93 3118011 .eeevveerreennn. 117,119 3151023 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 77
3108022 evvveeeeeeeeeeeee s 87 3118012 weeveoeeeeeeeeeeeeiaenn O5 3151058 ..evveeeeeiereeeannnn 29, 31
3108023 evvveeeeeeeeeeee e 87 3118047 ....150, 151, 152,153 3151137 seecvveeeeereeeeeenneenns 103
3108024 vvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3118088 ....ocevuvrenn. 150, 151 3152045 ..oveeveeeeeeennennn, 13,53
3108025 .evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3118099 ......ccovern.. 150, 151 3152560 .eeeeeevveeeeeeeeeesaineanns 9
3108026 .evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3121125 .eoiieeeeeeeeeeenn 79 3154010 weeveeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 115
3108027 evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3121150 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 103 3154014 coooeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 115
3108028 .vvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3122056 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann, 127 3154015 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 115
3108029 .evvveeieeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3124015 .eoveeeeeeeeeeeeeann O5 3154021 eeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeen 109
3108030 .evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3124097 .ooeveeeeeeeeeeeee, 107 3154023 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn 109
3108031 .evvreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3127006 .eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeinann 81l 3154024 eeeeeeeeeieeeeeeenn 109
3108032 .evvreeeieeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3127007 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaann 81l 3154026 .eeveeeeeeieeeeeeann 109
3108033 .evvreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3127008 ..eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeiaann 81 3154040 ..eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 109
3108034 evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3127009 ..ooeeeeeeeieeeeeiaann 81 3154041 ooeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 109
3108035 .evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3127010 weeveeeeeeeeeeeeeann 81l 3154042 eeeeieeeeieeeeeeann 109
3108036 .evvveeieeeeeeeeeeeeanns 87 3127011 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaann 81l 3154063 vveeeeeieieeeeeeenns 109
3108037 vvvreeeieeeeeeeeeeeanns 87 3127013 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaann 81l 3154064 eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeaann 111
3108038 .evvveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3127015 weeveeeeeeeeeeeeaann 81l 3154077 seoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 109
3108040 .evvvveeeeeeeeeennn 81,87 3127031 seoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea, 81 3154079 vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 109
3108041 evvereeeeeeeennn 81,87 3127036 ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaen, 81 3154082 vveeeeeiieeeeeeann 154
3108052 .evvvveeeieeeeennnn 84,85 3127100 eoeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean, 77 3154090 .eoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 109
3108054 .evvvveeeeeeeennns 84,97 3127101 weoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 77 3156032 ........ 29, 33, 147, 149
3108056 ..vvevereeereeennnn, 09,101 3127102 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 77 3156034 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 93
3108073 evvreeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeaens 97 3127107 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenns 77 3157010 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 83
3108103 evvreeeiieeeeeeeeeeeaens 97 3127109 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 77 3157011 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 81
3108115 evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 91 3128025 ..eovceeeeeeeann, 93,97 3157022 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeenn, 81
3108141 evereeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 51 3128033 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeienenns 95 3157030 evveeeeeiiereeannnn 79, 81
3108163 evvreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenns 87 3128035 .eoeveeeeeeeeeeeeiaann 93 3157035 eeeeeeeeieeeeeeea, 83
3108184 evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 35 3128036 .eeooeereeeeiieeeeiieann 93 3157037 seeeeeeeeeeeeeannn 81, 83
3108261 vvvreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 97 3128038 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiaenn 93 3157039 veeeeeeeieeeeee, 81
3108271 eveeeeeeeeeeeenn 93,97 3128039 .ecereeereireaeannn 03,97 3157041 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 81
3108301 evvvreeeiieeeeeieeeans 101 3128041 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeannnn, 85 3157042 eeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 81
3108342 eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 87 3128054 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiaann 97 3157043 coeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 81
3108344 eveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 87 3128059 ..eoveeeeeeeeeeeeiaann O5 3157044 ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 81
3112163 evereeeeeeeeennns 25,27 3128097 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaen, O5 3157045 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 83
3112164 veeeeeeeeeeeennn 25,27 3128127 weooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaee, 49 3157047 wooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 81
3113003 .evvvreeeeiireenns 117,119 3128128 .cocveeeeennn 117,119 3157049 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 81
3114078 evveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaen 113 3128140 .eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 97 3157050 .eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 81
3114079 evveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaen 113 3128144 veeeeeeeeeeeeeee 95 3157051 vvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 81
3114081 evvereeeeeeeeeeeeean 113 3128169 .eeeveeereeenn. 117,119 3157052 weeveeeeeeeeeeeeaeenn, 154
3114097 evveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 113 3128172 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 154 3157060 ...ccovveen... 43,81, 83
3114098 ..vvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeen 111 3128176 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 154 3157068 ceooeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn, 81
3114099 ..vvvveeeeeeeeeeeen 113 3128201 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 95 3158003 ..evvveereieeeeeeeeneenn, 93
3114132 oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 113 3128303 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 123 3158023 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn 101
3116123 eveereeeeeeeeeeeieeeens 103 3128317 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 123 3158028 .ocveveeeeeeeeeeeenenns 117
3116126 evvereeeeeeeeeeiieeaens 103 3128318 .eeeeveeeeeeeeeeean, 107 3158035 cooeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 84
3116127 teveereeeeeeeeeeeeeaen 103 3142138 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 67 3158045 .eeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 95
3116130 .evvvreeeeiennenns 103,105 3143005 .ccevvveeeeneeeeennnn 63,67 3158061 .cooeeveeereeenaannn. 99, 101
3118002 .evvveeeeieeeeeieean 117 3143009 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 67 3158072 weeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 123
3118003 .evvvveereiieeenns 117,119 3144016 weooeeeeeeeeeeeeenennn 107 3158101 cevvveeeeeeeeeeennnnn 93, 97
3118005 ..vvvverreiereenns 117,119 3147002 eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 81l 3162107 seoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 153
3280033 Index - 2 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

3162108 .oeeveereeeeeeeeeeeenns 153 3174075 weeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 111 3281061 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnns 33
3164053 .oeeiieeieeeeereeeeaeeeens O5 3174076 eveceeeeeeeeeeeenenns 109 3281064 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn 89
3164073 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 95 3174077 woveeeeeeeeeeeeeeinenns 107 3281065 wevveveeeeeeeeeeeeesennnns 69
3164078 woeeveereeeeeeeeeeeenns 121 3174079 woeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 115 3281074 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 49
3164079 woeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeens 121 3174080 .eoeveeeeeeeeeeeen, 115 3281076 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaennn, 49
3167001 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 73 3174081 oveeeeeeeeieeeeeenn 115 3281077 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 33
3167006 .eeeeveeeeeeeereeeeeieeens 73 3174082 ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 107 3281078 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 89
3167007 woeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 73 3178005 .cccerereeennnn.. 107,117 3281080 «cevovvveeeeeeeeeeesnnn 105
3167014 woveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 73 3178010 eeereeeeeaeennn. 09,101 3281085 ..eveveeeeeeeeereerennnns 49
3167023 ... 150, 151, 152, 153 3188001 ..cvvvvveeveeereeeennnnn 107 3281086 ..eeeevevveeennn. 139, 141
3167029 ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeans 73 3270002 ....150, 151, 152,153 3282000 ...ccevvreereiiieeeeiennenn 13
3167066 oeeveereeeeeereeeeieieaens 73 3270026 ....150, 151, 152,153 3282005 ....ccvvveerrereeenns 55, 61
3167101 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 73 3271014 oo, 35,147 3282006 ..cveeeeeeeeeaennn. 55, 61
3167103 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeens 73 3272000 .eeiieeeeeeeeeeeeen, 13 3282007 coooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 53
3167107 woveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 73 3272001 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 17 3282008 .oooveeeeeeeeeeen, 51,53
3167108 oeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 73 3272002 oo, 29 3282009 ...cooiiieeeieeeeeeeaann 53
3167109 oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 73 3272005 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 29 3282011 weeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeaann 15
3167111 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 73 3272008 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaen, 29 3282015 ..oeeiieieeeainnnn 15, 17
3167122 woveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 75 3272009 .eeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 29 3282016 .eeeooreeeeeieeeeeeenann 29
3167123 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 75 3272010 oceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann, 29 3282019 .eeerveiiieeeeiaannn, 3,13
3167124 woveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 71 3272015 ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 29 3282020 ..eeooiiieeeeeeeeeeeaann 13
3167128 woveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeens 73 3272016 eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn, 29 3282025 ..eoooieeeeeeeeeeeeaann 51
3167129 oeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 71 3272017 oo, 29 3282026 ..eeooeiieeeieeeeeeenann 51
3167151 weveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeens 75 3272019 ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeae, 29 3282027 .eeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeaenn 51
3167171 ... 150, 151, 152,153 3272023 eeccvvveeeeeeeeeeennn 154 3282028 ..evevieeeeeeeeeeenn 51
3171043 eeeeeeeeeeeenenns 81,149 3272024 ..ocovieeieeeeeaeann, 154 3282030 ..eveveeeeeeeeeeeenn 13
3174024 ooiveieeeeeeeeeeeenns 109 3274001 .ooeveeeeeeeeeeeeen, 115 3282100 ..oeeveveeeenn. 150, 151
3174025 ooevereeeeeeeeeeeens 109 3277000 .eeeieoeeeeeeeeeeseenenn 79 3282101 ceevoeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 150
3174026 oeevereeeeeeeeeeeenns 109 3277001 weeeeveeeeeeeeeeeennn 79 3282102 ceovoieeeeeeeeeeenn 150
3174049 ooiviieeeeeeeeeeeenn 109 3279001 eeveveeeeeeeeeeeeenenn 29 3282103 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeenn, 150
3174050 oeevoiereeieeeeeeeeenns 109 3280028 ...coeoeeeeeeeeeeean, 154 3282104 weeveeeeeeeeeeeeaea, 150
3174051 woeeveieeeeeeeeeeeeens 109 3280029 ...coeoeeeeeeeeeaen, 154 3282105 .eeveveeeeeeeeeeeaennnn. 150
3174052 oeeviieeeeeeeeeeeens 109 3280032 ....150, 151, 152, 153 3282106 ..eveeevvveeeeeereeennnn. 150
3174053 eoeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeens 115 3280843 .eeovveeeeeeeeeeeeeinn 51 3282107 weveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 150
3174054 wooeviiieeeeeeeeeeeens 115 3281021 weeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn 35 3282108 ..eeeeeeereeeeeeaeannn, 150
3174055 oeeveeieeeeeeeeeseenns 115 3281022 eoeveeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 35 3282109 .eeeiieeeeeeeeeeaeann, 150
3174056 eeveereeeeeeeeeeienns 115 3281025 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn 91 3282110 weveveeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 150
3174057 woeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeens 115 3281026 eeevveeeeeeeeeeeeennnn, 91 3282111 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeea, 150
3174059 oeevereeeeeeeeeeeens 115 3281027 weeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 91 3282112 wovveeeeieeeeeeee, 150
3174060 oeeveereeeeeeeeeeeenns 115 3281028 .eeoeveeeeeeeeeeeenenn 91 3282113 wevevveeereenn, 150, 151
3174061 woeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 115 3281029 eevvveeeeeeeeeeeeenn 91 3282114 ....150, 151, 152, 153
3174062 woeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeens 115 3281030 .eeevveeveeeeeeieeeenn, 105 3282120 .eeveveceeeeeeeeaen. 152
3174063 eoeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeens 113 3281031 .eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 105 3282121 wevveveeieeeeeeaen, 152
3174064 oeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 113 3281036 .eeevveveeeeeeeeeenenn 89 3282122 ..iiiiiiiieeeeae, 152
3174065 oeeveereeeeeeeeeeeenns 113 3281044 eoveeeeeeeeeenn, 73,79 3282123 coooeeeeeeeeeeeee 152
3174066 oeeveereeeeeeeeeeeenns 113 3281045 ..oevveeeeeeeannnn. 09,101 3282124 .eevieeeeeeeeeeen, 152
3174067 woeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 111 3281048 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn 45 3282125 ..oviiiieeeeeaea, 152
3174068 oeeveereeeeeeeeeeienns 111 3281049 eoveveeeeeeeeeeeeenenn 45 3282126 .eeeeeeeeieeeeeaeennn, 152
3174069 oeevoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 111 3281050 .eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn. 105 3282127 wevveeeeeeeeeeeaeenn, 152
3174070 woeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeens 111 3281051 weveeveeeeeeeeeeeeaennnn, 31 3282128 .eeeiieeieeeeeeaea, 152
3174071 woeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 111 3281056 .coeecvveeeeeeeeenn. 31,33 3282129 seoeeeeeiieeeeeee 152
3174072 woveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 111 3281057 weveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 105 3282130 .eeveveeeeeeeeieeaeennn, 152
3174073 woeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 111 3281059 eeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeaeennn, 89 3282131 .eviiieeieeeeeeaea, 152
3174074 woeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 111 3281060 .eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 105 3282132 wevveveeeieeeeeeaea, 152
August, 2003 Index - 3 3280033



Part Number Index

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

3282133 veeieeeeeeeeeeeaen 152 3283064 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 47 3288042 ..ocooveeeeeeeeaannn 49, 105
3282140 eveeeieeeeeeeeeeean 153 3283065 .eeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeann A7 3288043 coooeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 49
3282141 sveieeeeeeeeeeeean 153 3283067 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn A7 3288044 cooooeeeeeeeeeeeee, 49
3282142 i 153 3283069 .eeeeeveeeeeeeieeeeinn 59 3288046 ..uvveeeeeeeieeeeenenn, 97
3282143 e 153 3283071 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn 55 3288047 oeveeeeeeeeeeeeeenean, 97
3282144 i 153 3283072 weveeeeeeeeeaennnn 55,57 3288048 ..ecoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeieenn 97
3282145 v 153 3283073 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 57 3289001 vvveeeeeinannn 147,149
3282146 uveeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 153 3283074 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 57 3289002 ...eeveeeeeinannn 147,149
3282147 teeeieeeeeeeeeeeean 153 3283075 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn 57 3289003 ..cevveeeeeinannns 147,149
3282148 v 153 3283076 .eveeeeeeeeeraennnnn 19,57 3289004 ..ccveeeeeennnn 147,149
3282149 i 153 3283077 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn 47 3289005 ...eveeeeeeeeannn 147,149
3282150 .uvvereeeeeeeeeeiieeeen 153 3283079 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 47 3289006 ...evveeeeeeenannn 147,149
3282151 uvvereeeeeeeeeeeeeaen 153 3283080 .eeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeann 55 3289007 ecvvveeeeeinenns 147,149
3282152 oveiiieeeeeeeeeeeaen 153 3283081 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 55 3289009 ...evveereeiirennns 147,149
3282153 uvveieeeeeeeeeeeeeaan 153 3283123 ....150, 151, 152, 153 3289010 ....vveeveeeennnnn. 147,149
3282156 .uvvereeeeeeeeeeiieeaan 151 3284000 ..oceveeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 105 3289011 vvveeeeeeeeeeaeenenns 149
3282159 .uvviieeeeeeeeeeeaen 151 3284023 .eoevvveeeeeeeeeaenn, 121 3289012 coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 95
3282160 .evvvreeeeieeeeeiieeeans 151 3284024 .eoeoveeeeeeeeeae, 121 3289013 ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeenenns 149
3282161 evvereeeeeeeeeeiieeaen 151 3284025 ..ooevveeeeeeeeeaenn, 105 3289014 vvveeeeeeeeeeeenenn 149
3282162 uvvereeeeeeeeeeieeaan 151 3284031 .eoevveeeeeeeeeeeennn. 105 3289015 ..cceveeeeennnnn 147,149
3282163 uvverereeeeeeeeeieeeans 151 3284036 .eeeeveereeeeeeeeeennn. 105 3289016 ..vvveeeeeeeeeeeeenenns 149
3282164 uveereeeeeeeeeieenan 151 3284040 ..oeevveeeeeeeeeeannn, 95 3289017 eevveeeeeinanns 147,149
3282165 .evevreeeeeeeeeeiieeeen 151 3284041 .eoeeeeeeeeeeieeeeenn 95 3289018 .vvveeeeeiinannns 147,149
3282166 .evvvreeeeeeeereiieeean 151 3286006 ..eeevvereeereeeeeennn. 139 3289019 ..ocveeeeeinnnnn 147,149
3282167 uveereeeeeeeeeeieeaan 151 3286010 .eeeeveereeeeeieenennn. 139 3289020 ...veveeeeeieeeinenn 149
3282168 .uvvvreeeeeeeeeeiieeean 151 3287001 .eoeeveeeeeeeaennnnn. 73,79 3289021 .eovvoeeeeeeeeeeeen 147
3282169 .uvvvreeeeieeeeeieeaan 151 3287002 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeannnn, 73 3289023 .eevreeiiieaeannnn, 147,149
3283000 ..vvreeiiieeeeeeeeeeeaens 61 3287003 .ccoovreeernnnn. 73,79,99 3507000 ...eeveeeieiieeeeeeennn, 77
3283002 .evvveeeiieeeeeeeeee e 59 3287005 ..coccveeeeernannnn. 71,91 3507002 ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeenn, 77
3283004 .evvveeeeieeeeeeeeeeaens 61 3287006 .eoovereeeeieeereeeann 71 3607111 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 77
3283006 ..vvvreeerieeeeennnn 59,61 3287008 .cevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaen, 73 3607112 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 77
3283008 ..vvveeieieeeeeeeeeeaens 57 3287114 woeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiaenn 73 3617008 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 49
3283009 ..vvvieiiiieeeeeeeeeeaens 57 3287115 weevveeeeeeeenn, 71,91 3618018 .eevvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn 119
3283013 .evereeeeieeeeeeeeeeeaens 59 3287116 weeeeeeeieeeeeeeeiaenn 71 3618020 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeann, 119
3283014 evereeeeeeeeeeeee e 59 3287120 .eeeeeieeeeeeeeeeieann 77 3618036 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 119
3283015 .evvreeeiiieeeeeeeeeeaens 59 3287121 weeeeeeieeeeeeeeieann 84 3618041 ueveeeeeieeeeeeaann 119
3283018 .evvvreeeieeeeennnn 61, 63 3287122 .eieieieeeeeeeeeenn 84 3618100 ..evveeeeeeeeeeeieeenns 119
3283021 .evvreeeiieeeeeeeee e 63 3287123 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 69 3618110 wevereveeeeeeeeeeeeeein 97
3283022 .evveeeeeeeeeenn 57,59 3288000 ..evveeeeeeeeeaiieeeaeenn, O1 3618141 vovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 119
3283023 evvrreeeieeeeenn 63, 67 3288001 .eveeeeeeeeeeereaeenn O1 3618152 cveveeeeeeeeeeeeinnens 119
3283031 evvrreeeiieeeeeinn 19,59 3288002 ..oceeveueeeeeeeeeaenn 95 3631067 vouvveeeeeeeeeeeeeenennn, 35
3283032 .evereeeieeeeeeeee e 59 3288009 ...ccovveieeiieeeeeiinann 85 3631068 ..uvvveereieeeeeeeeneann, 35
3283034 .evvreeeieeeeeeeeee s A7 3288012 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 93 3631101 coeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 37
3283035 .evvreeeiiieeeeeeeeeeanns A7 3288013 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 91 3631102 voeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 37
3283050 ..vvreeiieieeeeeeeeeeaens A7 3288016 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 49 3631106 coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeenn, 37
3283051 .evvreeeieieeeeeeeeeeaens A7 3288025 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 91 3631107 veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean, 37
3283053 .evvreeeiiieeeeieeeeeaens A7 3288026 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 91 3631147 weoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 35
3283054 .evvreeeieeeeeeeeeeaeens A7 3288029 .eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 91 3632007 cevvreeeennnn. 9, 15,53
3283055 ..vvveeeiiieeeeeeeeeeeaens A7 3288030 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeannns 95 3632009 ..evvreeeeieeeeeeee e 9
3283058 ..vvvieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeaens 63 3288032 .eovoereeeeieeeeeeeaann 93 3632010 evereeeeeeeeeeeee e 9
3283059 ..vvreeiiieeeeeeeeeeeeaens 47 3288033 .eeeeeveeereinnn 03,97 3632011 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenaen 9
3283061 .evvreeeieieeeeeeeeeeaens A7 3288039 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 95 3632012 coeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 10
3283062 .evvreeeiiieeeeeeeeeaens A7 3288040 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn 95 3632013 seeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 11
3283063 .evvreeeieieeeeeeeeeeeaeens A7 3288041 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 93 3632015 ceeeeeeeieeeeeeeen, 10
3280033 Index - 4 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

3632016 .eeeeveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 11 3634174 weeeeeeeeeeannn. 107,123 4741065 ccooeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 35
3632017 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 51 3634178 covvceeeeeeeeeeenenns 107 4747082 ..oeeveeeeeeeaenn 31,33
3632022 .eeeieeieeeeeeeee e 15 3634186 .evereeeeeieeeeeieeeaann 121 4747171 oo 53
3632026 .oeereereeeeeeeeeeeenns 151 3634193 .eoeeveeeeeeeeeeen, 107 4774027 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn, 121
3632033 .eeeeiieeeeeeeeee e 5 3634201 eeeeieeeeeereeeeeeennn, 109 4774122 .ooveeeeieeeae, 121
3632049 .oeeieeiieeeeeeeeeeaeeans 17 3634202 .eveeeeeeeieeeeeieeean 109 5220108 .evveveeeeeeeeeeeeaennn 51
3632055 .eeieeieeeeeeeeeerienns 152 3634213 .eoovveeeeeennn 107,121 5900096 ...cvvveeeeeereeeeiennnns 136
3632076 .eveeveeereean, 150, 151 3634214 ..oeveeeeeeeennn. 107,121 5900116 eevoveeeeeeeereeeesenenns 136
3632077 weveeeeeereeeannn, 150, 151 3635004 ..eeveeereieeeeeieneeann, 129 5900193 .eeveveereeeeeieeaennnn, 137
3632094 oeeveieeeeeeeeeeeens 153 3635015 .eeeveereeeeeeieieeennn 129 5900198 ..eoeveeeeeereeeaennnn. 137
3632098 .eeveeieeeeeeeeeeeenns 153 3635016 .eeeveerreeeeeeeeeennn 129 5900205 ...oeveeeeeereeeeaennnn. 137
3632099 ..oeveiieeeeeeeeeeeens 153 3638022 .eeeveeeeeeeeeeean, 123 5900209 ..ooevveererereieeeeannn, 136
3632101 eeeeveereeeeeeeeeereenns 152 3638078 .eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 123 5900210 .eeveveeeeeereeeeaeennn. 137
3632109 .oeeveereeeeeeeeeeeens 150 3638079 veeveeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn 73 5900213 ceeveeeeeeeeeeeeeaienns 136
3632114 eeeeeeeeeeeeee e 7 3638096 ..ooccvrreeeiirnan. 84,85 5900214 ..coeeeeieieeeeeeeiann 136
3632131 ceeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeans 53 3638108 .ocvveeeeeeeieeereeeaann, 45 5900216 .evveeeeerreriireeern 136
3632132 woeeeieeeeeeeeee e O 3638109 .eeevveeeeeeeeeeeeaenn 45 5900221 ..evereeeiieaeeeaeann, 137
3632133 .eeeeeieeeeeeeeeee e 5 3638110 veeeeveeeeeeieeeeeenenn 45 5900243 ..eeeeieeiieeeeeeeann, 136
3632134 eeeieeeieeeeeeeee e 53 3638130 .cocovrrrrnnnnnn. 107,123 5900244 .ovoeeeeeeeeeeaeeaenn 136
3632135 .oeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 5 3639030 .eeeeierieereeieenanns 149 5900246 ..oeeveeeeeeeeenaennnn. 137
3632137 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 3,7 4031148 .eooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 29 5900247 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeann, 137
3632139 ..oeevurnnnnn. 15,51,5 4031150 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeinns 29 5900248 ..eeeioereeeeeaeaann, 137
3632142 ........... 150, 151, 153 4041073 ceeeoveeeeeeeeeereeneannn, 35 5900267 wereeeeeereeeeeeeeeen, 137
3632201 eeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 15 4041241 oooerieeeeeeaann 63,65 5900269 ...eeeeriieeeriiinanns 136
3632202 .oeeeieeeeeeeeee e 5 4047054 .ooovveeeeeeeeeeeeeannn, 103 5900270 ..eveveeeeeeeeeeeeannn. 136
3632203 .eeereeieeeeieeeeeeeen, 5,53 4242145 ccoiiiiiiiieeeea, 41 5900276 .evvereeeereeeieenennn, 136
3632204 .oeeiieeeeeeeeee e 5 4245082 .eooiiieeeieeeeeeeeennn, 133 5900279 .evvereieeeeeeaeannn, 136
3632227 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 10 4245083 .eveveeeeeieeeeeieeean 133 5900283 ..eeeeeeeiriieieeeennnn, 137
3632228 .oeeieeieeeeeeeee e 10 4245084 ..oeveeeeeiieeeeieaeann 133 5900284 ..eveveeerieieeaeannn, 137
3632229 .oiiieeiieeeeeeeee e 10 4277042 eoeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 53 5900285 ..eeeieeereeriereeenns 137
3632231 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 10 4279001 ........... 143, 145,149 5900287 ..eveveeeeeeeieeeeennnn, 137
3632233 .eieieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 10 4304057 weeeveeeeeeeaaann. 05,121 5900289 ..eeevvveerereeeeaeennns 136
3632235 .eiieeeeieeeeeeeee e 10 4304058 ..veeeeeeeieeeeeieaaeann 121 5900290 ..eoevveeeeereeeeeeannn, 137
3632236 .eeeeieiieeeeeeeeeeaeeans 10 4304092 ..oeveeeeeiieeeeieeean 121 5900303 ..eeeveeeeeeeeieeaennnn, 137
3632237 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 10 4304194 .oveviieeeieeeeeieeaan 121 6104159 .evveeeeeeeeeeeeeaeennn. 123
3632242 oeiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeens 11 4304216 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn, 95 6104194 ..oevveuereen 117,119
3632243 eeeieieeeeeeeeee e 11 4307029 weveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 81l 6104218 .eeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 27
3632244 oiieeeieeeeeeeee e 11 4311042 eeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 35 6104220 ..eeeieereeeeeeaean, 113
3632247 oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 11 4311068 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 39 6104429 ....occoereenn. 117,119
3632248 oeeeiieeeeeeeee e 11 4314014 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 95 6108007 weveeveeeereeeaennn 93, 97
3632251 eeeiieiieeeeeeeeeeaeeaens 11 4314054 .eeeeieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeen, 95 6112042 ... 83,117,119
3632252 oeiieiieeeeeeeee e 11 4521020 .evereevveeeeennn. 139,143 6114121 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeenn, 67
3632253 .eieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeaieaens 11 4521036 .eveeeeeeeieeeeeieeeeenns 145 6138080 ..ooeeeeveeenn. 117,119
3632256 .eeeiierieeeeereeeeaeeeaens 11 4521041 weveveeeeieeeennn, 139,145 6201025 eeeovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneenns 91
3632263 .eeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen O 4529002 ..oeiveeieeeeeeaann, 145 6208037 wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 85
3632265 .eeereiiieeeeereeeeaieaens 10 4551145 .eoeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeen, 37 6230066 ..oceverrreennn. 150, 151
3632269 .eeeieiiieeeeeeeeeeaeeans 11 4552058 .eoveeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeennn 3 6230067 ............ 150, 151, 153
3633008 .eeeevereeeeieeeeeeaeeaens 59 4552059 ..oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaen, 3 6230804 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 51
3634041 weeeveereeeeeeeeeeeens 123 4552060 .eeoeoeeeeeieeeeeeeeeen, 3 6231034 eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 39
3634053 .oeeveiieeeeeeeeeeeens 121 4614135 ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 95 6231037 wereeeeeereeeeeeeeen, 127
3634054 oeeiieieeieeeeeeeeens 121 4614136 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn O5 6231087 weeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenns 37
3634055 ..eeveeieeeeeeeeeeeeenns 121 4644019 ..ocoveeeeeeeeannn. 05,121 6231163 wevreeeeeeeeeeeereerennns 39
3634056 ..cevvereeeeeeeeereenns 123 4644021 ..ocoveeeeeeaenn. 05,121 6231203 .evvereeeeeeeeereesenens 39
3634156 .oeeveereeeeieeeeerienns 121 4733035 ceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 63 6231232 ceeieeeeeeeeeeeee e 31
August, 2003 Index - 5 3280033



Part Number Index

Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

6231430 evereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 85 6233013 .ieeeeereeeeeieeeeeeaenn 63 6333011 .errrereeeeeeeeeeeeeiens 67
B23143L evereeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens A7 6233014 eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 63 6333012 .erriereeieeeeeeeeeeiens 67
6231432 e 47 6233018 weveeeeeeeeeeennn 63,65 6333018 .eeoeeereeeeeeieeeeeieenn 57
8231443 e 47 6233019 weveeeeeeeeeaennn 63,65 6333020 .eeeeeireeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 67
B231488 evereeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 47 6233021 veeeeeeeeeeannn 63,65 6335002 ..coeoreeeeeereeeeennn 125
6231489 evvreeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 47 6233028 .eveeeeeeeeeeennn 63,65 6338021 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieenn 85
6231492 oo A7 6233030 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 57 6338027 seoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 99
6231495 evereeeeeeeeeee e A7 6233032 eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 63 6339011 .errieeieieeeeeeeeeens 33
6232012 .eveeeeeeee e 53 6233037 weereeeeeeeeneeennn, 63,65 6398158 ..eeeveeeeeeeeieeeeeieenn, 91
6232019 .evvreeeeeeeeee e 11 6233048 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 57,59 6400002 ...cooovveeeeeeeaeeeennn 136
6232028 .evereeeeeeeeeee e 41 6233056 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 63 6400003 .eeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeaenn, 136
6232031 evereeeieeeeeeeeee s 41 6233057 weveeeeeeeeeeennnn 63,65 6404034 .ecoeveiieeeeeeeeeeeenn 63
6232036 .evvreeiieeeeeeeeeeeaens 41 6233058 .eveeeieeeeeeeeeeeennns 63 6408003 ..oreevrereeerinnn 99, 101
6232039 .evereeeieeeeeeeee e 11 6233062 coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 63 408028 .eveeereeeeeeeeeeeens 99
6232042 v 15 6233077 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 63 BA08BLLT weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 123
6232043 e 15 6233105 cooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 63 6408134 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann, 101
6232044 eveveeeeeeeeeee e 17 6233106 coveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeenn, 63 6508103 .eeveeeeeireeeieeeeaenn 123
6232061 .evvereereierranns 150, 151 6233107 weveveeeeeeeeeeeeeneeenn 63 6532008 ..ooeeeirrereeannnn. 152, 153
6232062 ..vveeeereireanns 150, 151 6233115 ceooveeeeeeeeeeeennn 153 6532009 ..oceveeeeennnnn. 152, 153
6232065 .evvvreeeieeeeeennns 19,51 6233126 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 67 6532012 .eereeeerieeeannnn. 152, 153
6232071 evereeeeeeeeeeeeee e 15 6233127 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeae, 67 6532016 .evreeeeereeeeeeeeeennns 29
6232072 e 11 6234106 coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 51 6532017 teoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneen, 29
6232078 eveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 53 6234628 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeinanns 67 6732059 .eeeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeens 51
6232080 ..vvveeeeeieeeeeieeean 150 6239026 ..ccoveeurreenn. 147,149 6732060 «eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeesennns 53
6232084 evveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaens 51 6263001 weeoveueeeeeeneannnn 55,63 6732063 .eeeevereeeeeeieeeeaeeenn 51
6232085 ..vvveeieeeeeeeeee e 51 6263002 .eeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeieann 55 6739021 evereeeeeeeeeeeeens 141
6232088 ....150, 151, 152, 153 6263003 ...ccvvvveeeeerereerinneenns 63 6808024 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 97
6232089 ..vvreeeeeeeeeeee e 51 6269013 .....cu....... 63,147,149 6849015 ............ 143, 145, 149
6232091 evvreeieeeeeeeeee e 51 6331052 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 137 7215019 vooeeeeeeeeeeeenenn 129
6232096 ..vveeeeieeeeeeeeeeeaens 51 6332007 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeanns 29 9900034 ..vveeiieeeeeeeeeeeens 63
6232124 e 151 6332009 .eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 29 9900067 .evveeeeeereeeeeeeeean, 127
6232125 .veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaen 151 6332044 .eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 11 9900081 ........ 49, 53,135, 141
6232128 eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaan 153 6332045 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 10 9900098 ...covvveeeeeeeeeeeainenns 37
6232130 eveereeeeieeeeeeeeen 152 6332048 .eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 29 9900106 ..eeeeeeeereeeeeeeeaenn, 127
6232131 eveereeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 152 6332052 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 67 9900121 wevveeveereerinann 25, 63
8232156 .evvreeeieeeeeeeeeeeaens 29 6332100 .eeeeeeieeeeiee e 10 9900152 .oeevveeeeeeeeeeeeeaenann 81
8232173 tveereeeeeeeeeeieeaen 153 6332103 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 10 9900160 ..oeeeeeeeeeereeeeaeenn, 133
6232180 .evvreeeieeeeeeeeeeeaens 11 6332105 coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 10 9900170 weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenenns 25
6232192 eveeeeeeeee e 11 6332111 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeae, 10 9900218 .oeevveeeeeeeeeeeeeaenann 39
6232198 evveeeeeeeeeeeeieeaen 153 6332113 eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 10 9900219 .oeevveeeeeeeeeeeeeaenanns 29
6232201 evereeeieeeeeeee e 11 6332115 cooeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeen, 10 9900418 ..oeveveeeeeeeeeeeeaaann, 111
6232208 .evereeeieeeeeeeeee s 41 6332119 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 10 9900425 .ooevveeeeeeeeeeeeeaenanns 51
6232218 eveereeeeeeeeeeeeaen 153 6332122 eoeieeeeeeeeeee e 10 9900431 woeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenns 81
6232219 eveiieeeeeeeeee e 17 6332124 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 10 9902511 weeevveeeeeeeeeeeeeaenenns 37
6232225 oo 11 6332126 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn, 10 9902512 .oeevveeeeeeeeeeeeeaenann 37
6232241 e 11 6332137 cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeen, 10 9983778 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeann, 139
6232259 ..eeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeaan 152 6332138 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 11 9984094 33,43, 141, 143, 145
6232305 .evvereeeeeeeeinn 31,33 6333004 ccceeeieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeen, 67 9984627 .evveeeeeeeeeeaeenn, 145
6232311 evereeeeeeeeeee e 11 6333005 coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 67 9984629 ....oeeveuereenn. 141, 143
6232323 eeereeeeee e 11 6333006 cvvveeeeeeeeeeeieeeaennn, 67 9984636 ..eeeeeeeereeeeeaeainn, 103
6232348 e 29 6333007 ceeeeeereeeeieeeeeeeann 67 9988902 ...oeevurreaernnn 05,121
6232349 e 29 6333008 .eoooeereeeeiieeeeeeeenns 63 9989046 ............ 141, 143, 145
6233010 .evvreereiieeeeeeeeeeaens 63 6333009 .eooeeieeeiieeeeeieenn 67 9989100 ............ 141, 143, 145
6233012 .evereeeieeee e 63 6333010 ceovvereeeiiieeeeeeieeenn 67 9989110 ..ovveviereeeen. 143, 145
3280033 Index - 6 August, 2003



Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

9989576 ....ciiiiiiiiiiinnns 35, 149 9989718 ..eiiiiiiiiieas 137 B

9989577 civrvieiieernaaennn. 35,149 9989755 ....ceeeviiiieeiiin 139  B3280001 weeriveneeoei 150
9989631 ...uiiiriiiiiieeiiieeinnas 137 9989823 ....cccevvvneeiiiieeeennn, 127  B3280005 ..onieenee 153
9989639 ....iiiriiiiiieeiiieeiaas 125 9992400 ......ccevvveeennnnn. 25,27  B3280007 ..ooniion 151
9989659 ...iviiiiiiiiiieieenes 141 B3280008 oneoese 152
9989672 .vrrerrerrerrrrineans, 143 W

9989673 i 141 WD328002 ..o 150
9989674 ........... 141, 143, 145 WD328003 ......... 151, 152, 153
9989687 ...ciiiieiiiiiie e 139

August, 2003 Index - 7 3280033



Part Number Index Cold Drink Center Parts Manual

Part NumberPage Part NumberPage Part NumberPage

3280033 Index - 8 August, 2003



	Section A: Exterior of Door
	TABLE 1: 328 Merchandiser
	TABLE 2: Trim - Millennia Style - Part 1 of 3
	TABLE 3: Trim - Millennia Style - Part 2 of 3
	TABLE 4: Trim - Millennia Style - Part 3 of 3
	TABLE 5: Trim - Standard Style
	TABLE 5A: Top Trim Panels - Standard Style
	TABLE 5B: Right Hand Trim Panels - Standard Style
	TABLE 5C: Right Center Trim Panels - Standard Style
	TABLE 5D: Bottom Trim Panels - Standard Style
	TABLE 5E: Left Hand Trim Panels - Standard Style
	TABLE 5F: Left Center Trim Panels - Standard Style
	TABLE 6: Door Assembly - Exterior
	TABLE 7: Display Assembly - Part 1 of 2
	TABLE 8: Display Assembly - Part 2 of 2

	Section B: Interior of Door
	TABLE 9: Door Assembly - Interior
	TABLE 10: Lock Bar Assembly - Standard Style
	TABLE 11: Lock Bar Assembly - Millennia Style
	TABLE 12: Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Standard Style
	TABLE 13: Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Millennia Style
	TABLE 14: Fluorescent Lamp Assembly & Ballast
	TABLE 14A: Backlight Assembly (Not Shown)
	TABLE 15: Service Light Assembly
	TABLE 16: Service Light & Bracket Assembly (UK/France/Germany)

	Section C: Miscellaneous Cabinet
	TABLE 17: Common Cabinet - Rear
	TABLE 18: Base Plate Assemblies
	TABLE 19: Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblies
	TABLE 20: Door Hinge Assemblies
	TABLE 21: Interlock Switch and Bracket
	TABLE 22: Capacitor And Bracket Assembly

	Section D: Cup Station
	TABLE 23: Cup Station Assembly
	TABLE 24: Miscellaneous Cup Station Components
	TABLE 25: Delivery Door Assembly
	TABLE 26A: Center Plate Assembly - Common
	TABLE 26B: Center Plate Assembly - Millennia
	TABLE 27: Mechanism And Canister Assembly - Short
	TABLE 28: Turret and Canister Assembly - Short
	TABLE 29: Mechanism and Canister Assembly - Large
	TABLE 30: Turret And Canister Assembly - Large
	TABLE 31: Mechanism Assembly
	TABLE 32: Cup Mechanism Mounting Bracket Assembly
	TABLE 33: Cup Ring Assembly

	Section E: Syrup Pump and Carbonator
	TABLE 34: Syrup Pump Assembly
	TABLE 35: Syrup Pump CO2 Regulator Assembly
	TABLE 36: Gas Assist Syrup Pump and Bracket Assembly
	TABLE 37: Bag-In-Box Connectors
	TABLE 38: Syrup Tank Containers
	TABLE 39: Diaphragm Syrup Pump and Bracket Assembly
	TABLE 40: Diaphragm Syrup Pump
	TABLE 40A: Tubing Usage - Model 328
	TABLE 40B: Tubing Usage - Model 327
	TABLE 40C: Tubing Usage - All Models and Countries
	TABLE 41: Carbonator Final Assembly
	TABLE 42: Component Covers

	Section F: Water Bath Assembly
	TABLE 43: Water Bath Assembly - Part 1 of 2
	TABLE 44: Water Bath Assembly - Part 2 of 2
	TABLE 45: Agitator Assembly - Water Bath
	TABLE 45A: Water Bath Refrigeration Components
	TABLE 46: Water Valve Assembly - Non-Carbonated
	TABLE 47: Hydrolife Water Filter
	TABLE 48: Everpure Water Filter
	TABLE 49: Overflow Switch Assembly

	Section G: Icemaker Assembly
	TABLE 50: Icemaker Assembly
	TABLE 51: Icemaker Components
	TABLE 52: Hopper and Agitator Assemblies
	TABLE 53: Icelevel Components
	TABLE 54: Icemaker - Miscellaneous Parts
	TABLE 55: Icemaker Motor
	TABLE 56: Water Feeder Assembly - USA/Germany
	TABLE 57: Water Feeder ASsembly - UK/France
	TABLE 58: Icemaker Condenser and Compressor
	TABLE 59: Pump and Valve Assembly - Coolsan

	Section H: Monetary and Power
	TABLE 60: Monetary Panel Assembly - Part 1 of 2
	TABLE 61: Monetary Panel Assembly - Part 2 of 2
	TABLE 62: Face Plate Assembly
	TABLE 63: Coin Receptacle Assemblies
	TABLE 64: Card Reader and Bill Validator Combinations
	TABLE 64A: Coin Mechanism Options
	TABLE 64B: Bill Validator Options
	TABLE 64C: Card Reader Options
	TABLE 65: Power Panel and PCB Assembly
	TABLE 66: Power Panel Assembly - 115V (U.S.)
	TABLE 67: Power Panel Assembly - UK
	TABLE 68: Power Panel Assembly - 230 V - Fr/Gr (France/Germany)
	TABLE 69: Cabling Block Diagram (115 V)
	TABLE 70: Cabling Block Diagram (230 V)
	TABLE 71A: Bag Assembly 15: B3280001 (U.S.)
	TABLE 71B: Bag Assembly 1: B3280007 (U.K.)
	TABLE 71C: Bag Assembly 6: B3280008 (France)
	TABLE 71D: Bag Assembly 7: B3280005 (Germany)
	TABLE 72: Supplemental Kits for the Cold Drink Center
	B
	W





